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Application for a 1915(c) Home and Community-Based Services Waiver

PURPOSE OF THE HCBS WAIVER PROGRAM

The Medicaid Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) waiver program is authorized in §1915(c)
of the Social Security Act. The program permits a state to furnish an array of home and community-
based services that assist Medicaid beneficiaries to live in the community and avoid institutionalization.
The State has broad discretion to design its waiver program to address the needs of the waivers target
population. Waiver services complement and/or supplement the services that are available to
participants through the Medicaid State plan and other federal, state and local public programs as well
as the supports that families and communities provide.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) recognizes that the design and operational
features of a waiver program will vary depending on the specific needs of the target population, the
resources available to the state, service delivery system structure, state goals and objectives, and
other factors. A State has the latitude to design a waiver program that is cost-effective and employs a
variety of service delivery approaches, including participant direction of services.

Request for a Renewal to a 1915(c) Home and Community-Based Services Waiver

1. Major Changes
Describe any significant changes to the approved waiver that are being made in this renewal application:

Appendix C — Participant Services

e Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention: annual limit was removed.

e Counseling Services: annual limit was removed.

e Nutritional Counseling Services: annual limit was removed.

¢ Non-Medical Transportation: Increase amount from $100 to $150.

e “Goods and Services” was added as a new service area, cannot exceed $3,000 per year,
includes:
o Memberships and Fees
o Bed Bug Extermination
o Equipment and Supplies
o Home Adaptations

e Addition of Dental Benefits not to exceed $2500 per year.

e Allow legal guardians of adults to receive payment for Residential Support Services and Non-
Medical Transportation

Appendix D — Participant Centered Planning and Service Delivery.

e Allow virtual meetings and contacts as needed.
Appendix G — Participant Safeguards

e Reassignment Decision Table
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Transfer of Authority from Appendix K.
New Provider Rates Effective July 1, 2023.
1. Request Information (1 of 3)

A. The State of Nevada requests approval for a Medicaid home and community-based services
(HCBS) waiver under the authority of §1915(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act).

B. Program Title (optional - this title will be used to locate this waiver in the finder):
HCBS Waiver for Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities

C. Type of Request: renewal
Requested Approval Period: (For new waivers requesting five year approval periods, the waiver
must serve individuals who are dually eligible for Medicaid and Medicare.)
13 years X 5 years

Original Base Waiver Number: NV.0125
Draft ID: NV.009.08.00

D. Type of Waiver (select only one):
Regular Waiver

E. Proposed Effective Date: (mm/dd/yy)
10/01/23

PRA Disclosure Statement

The purpose of this application is for states to request a Medicaid Section 1915(c) home and community-
based services (HCBS) waiver. Section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act authorizes the Secretary of
Health and Human Services to waive certain specific Medicaid statutory requirements so that a state
may voluntarily offer HCBS to state-specified target group(s) of Medicaid beneficiaries who need a level
of institutional care that is provided under the Medicaid state plan. Under the Privacy Act of 1974 any
personally identifying information obtained will be kept private to the extent of the law.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of
information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this
information collection is 0938-0449 (Expires: December 31, 2023). The time required to complete this
information collection is estimated to average 160 hours per response for a new waiver application and
75 hours per response for a renewal application, including the time to review instructions, search
existing data resources, gather the data needed, and complete and review the information collection. If
you have comments concerning the accuracy of the time estimate(s) or suggestions for improving this
form, please write to: CMS, 7500 Security Boulevard, Attn: PRA Reports Clearance Officer, Mail Stop C4-
26-05, Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850.

1. Request Information (2 of 3)

F. Level(s) of Care. This waiver is requested in order to provide home and community-based waiver
services to individuals who, but for the provision of such services, would require the following
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level(s) of care, the costs of which would be reimbursed under the approved Medicaid state plan
(check each that applies):
1 Hospital
Select applicable level of care:
] Hospital as defined 42 CFR 440.10
If applicable, specify whether the state additionally limits the waiver to subcategories of
the hospital level of care:
1 Inpatient psychiatric facility for individuals age 21 and under as provided in 42 CFR 440.160
L] Nursing Facility
Select applicable level of care:
LI Nursing Facility as defined in 42 CFR 440.40 and 42 CFR 440.155
If applicable, specify whether the state additionally limits the waiver to subcategories of
the nursing facility level of care:
Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) (as defined in
42 CFR 440.150).
If applicable, specify whether the state additionally limits the waiver to subcategories of the
ICF/IID level of care:

1. Request Information (3 of 3)

G. Concurrent Operation with Other Programs: This waiver operates concurrently with
another program (or programs) approved under the following authorities.
Select one:
Not Applicable
L1 Applicable
Check the applicable authority or authorities:
1 Services furnished under the provisions of §1915(a)(1)(a) of the Act and described in
Appendix I.
[ Waiver(s) authorized under 1915(b) of the Act.
Specify the §1915(b) waiver program and indicate whether a §1915(b) waiver application has
been submitted or previously approved:

Specify the §1915(b) authorities under which this program operates (check each that applies):
[11915(b)(1) (mandated enroliment to managed care)

[11915(b)(2) (central broker)

[11915(b)(3) (employ cost savings to furnish additional services)

[0 1915(b)(4) (selective contracting/limit number of providers)

1 A program operated under §1932(a) of the Act.
Specify the nature of the state plan benefit and indicate whether the state plan amendment has

been submitted or previously approved:

1 A program authorized under §1915(i) of the Act.
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1 A program authorized under §1915(j) of the Act.
L1 A program authorized under §1115 of the Act.
Specify the program:

H. Dual Eligibility for Medicaid and Medicare.
Check if applicable:
L1 This waiver provides services for individuals who are eligible for both Medicare and
Medicaid.

2. Brief Waiver Description

Brief Waiver Description. In one page or less, briefly describe the purpose of the waiver, including its
goals, objectives, organizational structure (e.g., the roles of state, local and other entities), and service
delivery methods.

The State of Nevada Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for Individuals with Intellectual
and Developmental Disabilities is administered by the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy
(DHCFP) and operated by the Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD); both divisions of the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS).

The goal of this waiver is to provide the option of home and community-based services as an
alternative to Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities (ICF/1ID) placement, and to allow for maximum independence for individuals with
developmental disabilities who would otherwise be placed in an ICF.

The target population includes individuals of all ages who have an intellectual and developmental
disabilities . Individuals must satisfy Medicaid requirements, meet an ICF/IID level of care, and be at
risk of institutional placement.

Eligible participants may be placed on the waiver from an ICF/IID, or from the community. An
evaluation is performed by an ADSD service coordinator in order to determine whether an applicant
meets the ICF/IID level of care required for waiver participation. Persons who become waiver eligible
may receive the following waiver services:

Day Habilitation Prevocational Services Residential Support Services Supported Employment
Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention Career Planning

Counseling (Individual and Group) Dental Services

Individual Directed Goods and Services Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Nursing Services
Nutrition Counseling

Residential Support Management

Eligibility determination for the Home and Community-Based Services Waiver for Individuals with
Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities is completed through the collaborative efforts of the
DHCFP, the ADSD, and the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services (DWSS).

3. Components of the Waiver Request
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The waiver application consists of the following components. Note: Item 3-E must be completed.

A. Waiver Administration and Operation. Appendix A specifies the administrative and operational
structure of this waiver.

B. Participant Access and Eligibility. Appendix B specifies the target group(s) of individuals who are
served in this waiver, the number of participants that the state expects to serve during each year
that the waiver is in effect, applicable Medicaid eligibility and post-eligibility (if applicable)
requirements, and procedures for the evaluation and reevaluation of level of care.

C. Participant Services. Appendix C specifies the home and community-based waiver services that are
furnished through the waiver, including applicable limitations on such services.

D. Participant-Centered Service Planning and Delivery. Appendix D specifies the procedures and
methods that the state uses to develop, implement and monitor the participant-centered service
plan (of care).

E. Participant-Direction of Services. When the state provides for participant direction of services,
Appendix E specifies the participant direction opportunities that are offered in the waiver and the
supports that are available to participants who direct their services. (Select one):

[ Yes. This waiver provides participant direction opportunities. Appendix E is required.
No. This waiver does not provide participant direction opportunities. Appendix E is not required.

F. Participant Rights. Appendix F specifies how the state informs participants of their Medicaid Fair
Hearing rights and other procedures to address participant grievances and complaints.

G. Participant Safeguards. Appendix G describes the safeguards that the state has established to assure
the health and welfare of waiver participants in specified areas.

H. Quality Improvement Strategy. Appendix H contains the Quality Improvement Strategy for this
waiver.

I.  Financial Accountability. Appendix | describes the methods by which the state makes payments for
waiver services, ensures the integrity of these payments, and complies with applicable federal
requirements concerning payments and federal financial participation.

J.  Cost-Neutrality Demonstration. Appendix J contains the state's demonstration that the waiver is
cost-neutral.

H

. Waiver(s) Requested

A. Comparability. The state requests a waiver of the requirements contained in §1902(a)(10)(B) of the
Act in order to provide the services specified in Appendix C that are not otherwise available under
the approved Medicaid state plan to individuals who: (a) require the level(s) of care specified in Item
1.F and (b) meet the target group criteria specified in Appendix B.

B. Income and Resources for the Medically Needy. Indicate whether the state requests a waiver of
§1902(a)(10)(C)(i)(1l) of the Act in order to use institutional income and resource rules for the
medically needy (select one):

1 Not Applicable
No
[ Yes

C. Statewideness. Indicate whether the state requests a waiver of the statewideness requirements in

1902(a)(1) of the Act (select one):



Page 6 of 185
Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

No

O Yes

If yes, specify the waiver of statewideness that is requested (check each that applies):

[ Geographic Limitation. A waiver of statewideness is requested in order to furnish services under
this waiver only to individuals who reside in the following geographic areas or political subdivisions
of the state.

Specify the areas to which this waiver applies and, as applicable, the phase-in schedule of the waiver
by geographic area:

(1 Limited Implementation of Participant-Direction. A waiver of statewideness is requested in order
to make participant-direction of services as specified in Appendix E available only to individuals who
reside in the following geographic areas or political subdivisions of the state. Participants who reside
in these areas may elect to direct their services as provided by the state or receive comparable
services through the service delivery methods that are in effect elsewhere in the state.

Specify the areas of the state affected by this waiver and, as applicable, the phase-in schedule of the
waiver by geographic area:

5. Assurances

In accordance with 42 CFR §441.302, the state provides the following assurances to CMS:

A. Health & Welfare: The state assures that necessary safeguards have been taken to protect the health
and welfare of persons receiving services under this waiver. These safeguards include:

1. As specified in Appendix C, adequate standards for all types of providers that provide services
under this waiver;

2. Assurance that the standards of any state licensure or certification requirements specified in
Appendix C are met for services or for individuals furnishing services that are provided under
the waiver. The state assures that these requirements are met on the date that the services are
furnished; and,

3. Assurance that all facilities subject to §1616(e) of the Act where home and community-based
waiver services are provided comply with the applicable state standards for board and care
facilities as specified in Appendix C.

B. Financial Accountability. The state assures financial accountability for funds expended for home and
community-based services and maintains and makes available to the Department of Health and
Human Services (including the Office of the Inspector General), the Comptroller General, or other
designees, appropriate financial records documenting the cost of services provided under the
waiver. Methods of financial accountability are specified in Appendix I.

C. Evaluation of Need: The state assures that it provides for an initial evaluation (and periodic
reevaluations, at least annually) of the need for a level of care specified for this waiver, when there is
a reasonable indication that an individual might need such services in the near future (one month or
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less) but for the receipt of home and community-based services under this waiver. The procedures
for evaluation and reevaluation of level of care are specified in Appendix B.

D. Choice of Alternatives: The state assures that when an individual is determined to be likely to
require the level of care specified for this waiver and is in a target group specified in Appendix B, the
individual (or, legal representative, if applicable) is:

1. Informed of any feasible alternatives under the waiver, and,

2. Given the choice of either institutional or home and community-based waiver services.
Appendix B specifies the procedures that the state employes to ensure that individuals are
informed of feasible alternatives under the waiver and given the choice of institutional or home
and community-based waiver services.

E. Average Per Capita Expenditures: The state assures that, for any year that the waiver is in effect, the
average per capita expenditures under the waiver will not exceed 100 percent of the average per
capita expenditures that would have been made under the Medicaid state plan for the level(s) of
care specified for this waiver had the waiver not been granted. Cost- neutrality is demonstrated in
Appendix J.

F. Actual Total Expenditures: The state assures that the actual total expenditures for home and
community-based waiver and other Medicaid services and its claim for FFP in expenditures for the
services provided to individuals under the waiver will not, in any year of the waiver period, exceed
100 percent of the amount that would be incurred in the absence of the waiver by the state's
Medicaid program for these individuals in the institutional setting(s) specified for this waiver.

G. Institutionalization Absent Waiver: The state assures that, absent the waiver, individuals served in
the waiver would receive the appropriate type of Medicaid-funded institutional care for the level of
care specified for this waiver.

H. Reporting: The state assures that annually it will provide CMS with information concerning the
impact of the waiver on the type, amount and cost of services provided under the Medicaid state
plan and on the health and welfare of waiver participants. This information will be consistent with a
data collection plan designed by CMS.

I. Habilitation Services. The state assures that prevocational, educational, or supported employment
services, or a combination of these services, if provided as habilitation services under the waiver are:
(1) not otherwise available to the individual through a local educational agency under the Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) or the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; and (2) furnished as part of
expanded habilitation services.

J.  Services for Individuals with Chronic Mental lliness. The state assures that federal financial
participation (FFP) will not be claimed in expenditures for waiver services including, but not limited
to, day treatment or partial hospitalization, psychosocial rehabilitation services, and clinic services
provided as home and community-based services to individuals with chronic mental illnesses if these
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individuals, in the absence of a waiver, would be placed in an IMD and are: (1) age 22 to 64; (2) age
65 and older and the state has not included the optional Medicaid benefit cited in 42 CFR §440.140;
or (3) age 21 and under and the state has not included the optional Medicaid benefit cited in 42 CFR
§ 440.160.

6. Additional Requirements

Note: Item 6- must be completed.

A.

Service Plan. In accordance with 42 CFR §441.301(b)(1)(i), a participant-centered service plan (of
care) is developed for each participant employing the procedures specified in Appendix D. All waiver
services are furnished pursuant to the service plan. The service plan describes: (a) the waiver
services that are furnished to the participant, their projected frequency and the type of provider that
furnishes each service and (b) the other services (regardless of funding source, including state plan
services) and informal supports that complement waiver services in meeting the needs of the
participant. The service plan is subject to the approval of the Medicaid agency. Federal financial
participation (FFP) is not claimed for waiver services furnished prior to the development of the
service plan or for services that are not included in the service plan.

Inpatients. In accordance with 42 CFR §441.301(b)(1)(ii), waiver services are not furnished to
individuals who are in- patients of a hospital, nursing facility or ICF/IID.

Room and Board. In accordance with 42 CFR §441.310(a)(2), FFP is not claimed for the cost of room
and board except when: (a) provided as part of respite services in a facility approved by the state
that is not a private residence or (b) claimed as a portion of the rent and food that may be
reasonably attributed to an unrelated caregiver who resides in the same household as the
participant, as provided in Appendix I.

Access to Services. The state does not limit or restrict participant access to waiver services except as
provided in Appendix C.

Access to Services. The state does not limit or restrict participant access to waiver services except as
provided in Appendix C.

FFP Limitation. In accordance with 42 CFR §433 Subpart D, FFP is not claimed for services when
another third-party (e.g., another third party health insurer or other federal or state program) is
legally liable and responsible for the provision and payment of the service. FFP also may not be
claimed for services that are available without charge, or as free care to the community. Services will
not be considered to be without charge, or free care, when (1) the provider establishes a fee
schedule for each service available and (2) collects insurance information from all those served
(Medicaid, and non- Medicaid), and bills other legally liable third party insurers. Alternatively, if a
provider certifies that a particular legally liable third party insurer does not pay for the service(s), the
provider may not generate further bills for that insurer for that annual period.
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G. Fair Hearing: The state provides the opportunity to request a Fair Hearing under 42 CFR §431
Subpart E, to individuals: (a) who are not given the choice of home and community-based waiver
services as an alternative to institutional level of care specified for this waiver; (b) who are denied
the service(s) of their choice or the provider(s) of their choice; or (c) whose services are denied,
suspended, reduced or terminated. Appendix F specifies the state's procedures to provide
individuals the opportunity to request a Fair Hearing, including providing notice of action as required
in 42 CFR §431.210.

H. Quality Improvement. The state operates a formal, comprehensive system to ensure that the waiver
meets the assurances and other requirements contained in this application. Through an ongoing
process of discovery, remediation and improvement, the state assures the health and welfare of
participants by monitoring: (a) level of care determinations; (b) individual plans and services
delivery; (c) provider qualifications; (d) participant health and welfare; (e) financial oversight and (f)
administrative oversight of the waiver. The state further assures that all problems identified through
its discovery processes are addressed in an appropriate and timely manner, consistent with the
severity and nature of the problem. During the period that the waiver is in effect, the state will
implement the Quality Improvement Strategy specified in Appendix H.

I.  Public Input. Describe how the state secures public input into the development of the waiver:

J. Notice to Tribal Governments. The state assures that it has notified in writing all federally-
recognized Tribal Governments that maintain a primary office and/or majority population within the
State of the State's intent to submit a Medicaid waiver request or renewal request to CMS at least 60
days before the anticipated submission date is provided by Presidential Executive Order 13175 of
November 6, 2000. Evidence of the applicable notice is available through the Medicaid Agency.

K. Limited English Proficient Persons. The state assures that it provides meaningful access to waiver
services by Limited English Proficient persons in accordance with: (a) Presidential Executive Order
13166 of August 11, 2000 (65 FR 50121) and (b) Department of Health and Human Services
"Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against National
Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Persons" (68 FR 47311 - August 8, 2003).
Appendix B describes how the state assures meaningful access to waiver services by Limited English
Proficient persons.

7. Contact Person(s)

A. The Medicaid agency representative with whom CMS should communicate regarding the waiver is:
Last Name: Coulombe
First Name: Kirsten
Title: Social Services Chief llI
Agency: Division of Health Care Financing and Policy
Address: 1100 East William Street, Suite 101
Address 2:
City: Carson City
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State: Nevada

Zip: 89701

Phone: 775-684-3747 Ext: X TTY

Fax: 775-687-8724

Email: Kirsten.coulombe@dhcfp.nv.gov

B. If applicable, the state operating agency representative with whom CMS should communicate
regarding the waiver is:

Last Name: Wickland

First Name: Megan

Title: Health Program Manager
Agency: Aging and Disability Services Division
Address: 3208 Goni Rd, Bldg. 1-181
Address 2:

City: Carson City

State: Nevada

Zip: 89706

Phone: 775-687-0583

Fax: 775-687-0581

Email: mwickland@adsd.nv.gov

8. Authorizing Signature

This document, together with Appendices A through J, constitutes the state's request for a waiver under
§1915(c) of the Social Security Act. The state assures that all materials referenced in this waiver
application (including standards, licensure and certification requirements) are readily available in print or
electronic form upon request to CMS through the Medicaid agency or, if applicable, from the operating
agency specified in Appendix A. Any proposed changes to the waiver will be submitted by the Medicaid
agency to CMS in the form of waiver amendments.

Upon approval by CMS, the waiver application serves as the state's authority to provide home and
community-based waiver services to the specified target groups. The state attests that it will abide by all
provisions of the approved waiver and will continuously operate the waiver in accordance with the
assurances specified in Section 5 and the additional requirements specified in Section 6 of the request.

Signature:
State Medicaid Director or Designee
Submission Date:

Note: The signature and Submission Date fields will be automatically completed when
the State Medicaid Director submits the application.

Last Name: Whitley
First Name: Richard
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Title: Director

Agency: Department of Health and Human Services
Address: 400 W. King Street Ste. 300

Address 2:

City: Carson City

State: Nevada

Phone: 775-684-4000

Fax:

Email: rwhitley@dhhs.nv.gov

Attachments

Attachment #1: Transition Plan
Check the box next to any of the following changes from the current approved waiver. Check all boxes
that apply.

L] Replacing an approved waiver with this waiver.

[0 Combining waivers.

O Splitting one waiver into two waivers.

[ Eliminating a service.

[ Adding or decreasing an individual cost limit pertaining to eligibility.

Adding or decreasing limits to a service or a set of services, as specified in Appendix C.

O Reducing the unduplicated count of participants (Factor C).

[ Adding new, or decreasing, a limitation on the number of participants served at any point in time.

[0 Making any changes that could result in some participants losing eligibility or being transferred to
another waiver under 1915(c) or another Medicaid authority.

[0 Making any changes that could result in reduced services to participants.
Specify the transition plan for the waiver:
Not applicable as this is a renewal.

Attachment #2: Home and Community-Based Settings Waiver Transition Plan
Specify the state's process to bring this waiver into compliance with federal home and community-based
(HCB) settings requirements at 42 CFR 441.301(c)(4)-(5), and associated CMS guidance.

Consult with CMS for instructions before completing this item. This field describes the status of a
transition process at the point in time of submission. Relevant information in the planning phase will
differ from information required to describe attainment of milestones.

To the extent that the state has submitted a statewide HCB settings transition plan to CMS, the
description in this field may reference that statewide plan. The narrative in this field must include enough
information to demonstrate that this waiver complies with federal HCB settings requirements, including
the compliance and transition requirements at 42 CFR 441.301(c)(6), and that this submission is
consistent with the portions of the statewide HCB settings transition plan that are germane to this
waiver. Quote or summarize germane portions of the statewide HCB settings transition plan as required.
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Note that Appendix C-5 HCB Settings describes settings that do not require transition; the settings listed
there meet federal HCB setting requirements as of the date of submission. Do not duplicate that
information here.

Update this field and Appendix C-5 when submitting a renewal or amendment to this waiver for other
purposes. It is not necessary for the state to amend the waiver solely for the purpose of updating this
field and Appendix C-5. At the end of the state's HCB settings transition process for this waiver, when all
waiver settings meet federal HCB setting requirements, enter "Completed" in this field, and include in
Section C-5 the information on all HCB settings in the waiver.

"The State assures that the settings transition plan included with this renewal will be subject to any
provisions or requirements included in the state’s approved Statewide Transition Plan. The State will
implement any required changes upon CMS approval of the Statewide Transition Plan and will make
conforming changes to this waiver when it submits the next amendment or renewal.”

Additional Needed Information (Optional)
Provide additional needed information for the waiver (optional):
Appendix A: Waiver Administration and Operation:

1. State Line of Authority for Waiver Operation. Specify the state line of authority for the
operation of the waiver (select one):
1 The waiver is operated by the state Medicaid agency.
Specify the Medicaid agency division/unit that has line authority for the operation of the waiver
program (select one):
[1 The Medical Assistance Unit.
Specify the unit name:
(do not complete item A-2)

1 Another division/unit within the state Medicaid agency that is separate from the
Medical Assistance Unit.

Specify the division/unit name. This includes administrations/divisions under the
umbrella agency that has been identified as the Single State Medicaid Agency.

(complete item A-2-a).
The waiver is operated by a separate agency of the state that is not a division/unit of the
Medicaid agency.
Specify the division/unit name:
Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD)

In accordance with 42 CFR §431.10, the Medicaid agency exercises administrative discretion in
the administration and supervision of the waiver and issues policies, rules and regulations
related to the waiver. The interagency agreement or memorandum of understanding that sets
forth the authority and arrangements for this policy is available through the Medicaid agency to
CMS upon request. (Complete item A-2-b).
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2. Oversight of Performance.

a. Medicaid Director Oversight of Performance When the Waiver is Operated by another
Division/Unit within the State Medicaid Agency. When the waiver is operated by another
division/administration within the umbrella agency designated as the Single State Medicaid
Agency. Specify (a) the functions performed by that division/administration (i.e., the
Developmental Disabilities Administration within the Single State Medicaid Agency), (b) the
document utilized to outline the roles and responsibilities related to waiver operation, and
(c) the methods that are employed by the designated State Medicaid Director (in some
instances, the head of umbrella agency) in the oversight of these activities:

As indicated in section 1 of this appendix, the waiver is not operated by another
division/unit within the State Medicaid agency. Thus this section does not need to be
completed.

b. Medicaid Agency Oversight of Operating Agency Performance. When the waiver is not
operated by the Medicaid agency, specify the functions that are expressly delegated through
a memorandum of understanding (MOU) or other written document, and indicate the
frequency of review and update for that document. Specify the methods that the Medicaid
agency uses to ensure that the operating agency performs its assigned waiver operational
and administrative functions in accordance with waiver requirements. Also specify the
frequency of Medicaid agency assessment of operating agency performance:

DHCFP has an Interlocal Agreement/Contract with ADSD which outlines the
responsibilities for both DHCFP and ADSD with respect to Medicaid reimbursement for
administrative services and the provisions under Home and Community Based Services
(HCBS) Waivers.

The contract indicates DHCFP is responsible for the administration of the Frail Elderly
(FE), Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (ID), and Physically
Disabled (PD) Waivers and ADSD is responsible for the operation of the HCBS Waivers.
The contract is renewed every five (5) years and any modification/amendment (if
necessary) to the contract must be mutually agreed upon by both parties. The contract
is reviewed when the needs arise such as updating waiver policies, Waiver renewal or
amendment. Termination of the contract will require DHCFP approval as well as a plan
for the continuity of DHCFP oversight and ADSD operational functions.

Under the Interlocal Contract, ADSD agrees to perform the following operational
functions for the HCBS waivers:

o Assist in Medicaid outreach to potential recipients about the eligibility criteria for
the HCBS waiver including disability determinations for all PD waiver applicants.

o Referrals, interagency coordination, and monitoring of Medicaid covered waiver
services.
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o Quality Management activities based on an annual agreed upon plan including but
not limited to:

= Supervisory activities such as case file reviews, Serious Occurrence Reports
and relevant follow-up activities, Participant Experience Surveys (PES) and
necessary follow-up, and training and education of new staff; financial
review.

=  Complete waiver enrolled provider site visits.

= Cooperate with DHCFP’s annual review process and any corrective actions.

= Participate in DHCFP quality improvement meetings as required.

o Assist DHCFP in conducting training to waiver providers as necessary.

o Manage waiver enrollment including waitlist and slot allocation.

o Insupport of the fair hearing process, assist and cooperate in defense of the
decision, and provide written material and testimony as requested by DHCFP
hearings unit staff and/or the assigned Deputy Attorney General.

o Maintain appropriate documentation supporting Administrative Case
Management billing claims to DHCFP.

o Inthe event a financial review result indicates that ADSD obtained or was paid
incorrectly by funds from Medicaid for activities provided under the agreement,
ADSD shall repay the funds to Medicaid.

o Provide direct service case management services as outlined in DHCFP policy.

For this waiver only, the Interlocal Agreement contract also includes:

ADSD Developmental Services (DS) Regional Centers certify ID Waiver providers and
monitor compliance with certification standards required by Nevada Revised Statutes
and/or Federal Regulation.

If providers are not meeting requirements, establish link with provider and collaborate
with DHCFP on provider education and training.

To ensure the operating agency is performing within the waiver guidelines, DHCFP/SMA
conducts monthly reviews of intake packets done by the operations to ensure
individuals’ entrants to the waiver program are in accordance with waiver requirements;
and annually, as part DHCFP case file reviews, LOC evaluations/re- evaluations are in
accordance with the Nursing Facility LOC criteria.

3. Use of Contracted Entities. Specify whether contracted entities perform waiver operational and
administrative functions on behalf of the Medicaid agency and/or the operating agency (if
applicable) (select one):

Yes. Contracted entities perform waiver operational and administrative functions on behalf
of the Medicaid agency and/or operating agency (if applicable).

Specify the types of contracted entities and briefly describe the functions that they perform.
Complete Items A-5 and A-6:
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The Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) contracts with a fiscal agent.
One of the responsibilities of the fiscal agent is Medicaid provider enrollment, including
waiver service providers. The fiscal agent is responsible for the verification of provider
qualifications and the enrollment of providers.

All provider agreements with the DHCFP terminate five (5) years from the enrollment
date. Providers must revalidate through the fiscal agent, who verifies provider
qualifications, and then revalidates providers.

The provider qualifications are based on provider type and provider specialty. On the
Medicaid website www.medicaid.nv.gov, each provider type has a checklist for
enrollment or revalidation. An applicant or providers (due for revalidation) must be
certified or recertified by ADSD before enrollment or revalidation occurs.

The fiscal agent prepares a monthly report of all provider enrollments, by provider type,
for the DHCFP review.

1 No. Contracted entities do not perform waiver operational and administrative functions on
behalf of the Medicaid agency and/or the operating agency (if applicable).

4. Role of Local/Regional Non-State Entities. Indicate whether local or regional non-state entities
perform waiver operational and administrative functions and, if so, specify the type of entity
(Select One):

Not Applicable

1 Applicable - Local/regional non-state agencies perform waiver operational and administrative
functions.

Check each that applies:

[0 Local/Regional non-state public agencies perform waiver operational and
administrative functions at the local or regional level. There is an interagency agreement
or memorandum of understanding between the State and these agencies that sets forth
responsibilities and performance requirements for these agencies that is available
through the Medicaid agency.

Specify the nature of these agencies and complete items A-5 and A-6:

] Local/Regional non-governmental non-state entities conduct waiver operational and
administrative functions at the local or regional level. There is a contract between the
Medicaid agency and/or the operating agency (when authorized by the Medicaid
agency) and each local/regional non-state entity that sets forth the responsibilities and
performance requirements of the local/regional entity. The contract(s) under which
private entities conduct waiver operational functions are available to CMS upon request
through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).
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Specify the nature of these entities and complete items A-5 and A-6.

5. Responsibility for Assessment of Performance of Contracted and/or Local/Regional Non-State
Entities. Specify the state agency or agencies responsible for assessing the performance of
contracted and/or local/regional non-state entities in conducting waiver operational and
administrative functions:

The DHCFP is responsible for assessing the performance of the fiscal agent in the
enrollment of qualified providers.

6. Assessment Methods and Frequency. Describe the methods that are used to assess the
performance of contracted and/or local/regional non-state entities to ensure that they perform
assigned waiver operational and administrative functions in accordance with waiver
requirements. Also specify how frequently the performance of contracted and/or local/regional
non-state entities is assessed:

The DHCFP Provider Enrollment Unit collaborates with the DHCFP Long Term Services
and Supports (LTSS) unit in order to ensure that qualified providers are enrolled by the
fiscal agent; both at initial enrollment and every five (5) years thereafter. The DHCFP staff
review reports created by the fiscal agent annually, which include enroliments,
revalidations, denials, and terminations.

7. Distribution of Waiver Operational and Administrative Functions. In the following table, specify
the entity or entities that have responsibility for conducting each of the waiver operational and
administrative functions listed (check each that applies):

In accordance with 42 CFR §431.10, when the Medicaid agency does not directly conduct a
function, it supervises the performance of the function and establishes and/or approves policies
that affect the function. All functions not performed directly by the Medicaid agency must be
delegated in writing and monitored by the Medicaid Agency. Note: More than one box may be
checked per item. Ensure that Medicaid is checked when the Single State Medicaid Agency (1)
conducts the function directly; (2) supervises the delegated function; and/or (3) establishes
and/or approves policies related to the function.

Function Medicaid Other State Contracted
Agency Operating Agency Entity

Participant waiver enroliment X X O
Waiver enrollment managed against ] X O
approved limits

Waiver expenditures managed against O
approved levels

Level of care evaluation |
Review of Participant service plans X X |
Prior authorization of waiver services X X a
Utilization management X X |
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Qualified provider enrollment X

Execution of Medicaid provider X

agreements

Establishment of a statewide rate X
X

methodology

Rules, policies, procedures, and
information development governing the
waiver program.

Quality assurance and quality X X O
improvement activities

o g oOno
o O

Quality Improvement: Administrative Authority of the Single State Medicaid Agency

As a distinct component of the States quality improvement strategy, provide information in the following
fields to detail the States methods for discovery and remediation.

a. Methods for Discovery: Administrative Authority
The Medicaid Agency retains ultimate administrative authority and responsibility for the
operation of the waiver program by exercising oversight of the performance of waiver functions by
other state and local/regional non-state agencies (if appropriate) and contracted entities.

i Performance Measures
For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory
assurance, complete the following. Performance measures for administrative authority
should not duplicate measures found in other appendices of the waiver application. As
necessary and applicable, performance measures should focus on:
- Uniformity of development/execution of provider agreements throughout all
geographic areas covered by the waiver.
- Equitable distribution of waiver openings in all geographic areas covered by the
waiver.
— Compliance with HCB settings requirements and other new regulatory components
(for waiver actions submitted on or after March 17, 2014).

Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable the State to
analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section provide information on the
method by which each source of data is analyzed statistically/deductively or inductively, how themes are
identified or conclusions drawn, and how recommendations are formulated, where appropriate.

Performance Measure:

a.1.a.2 Number and percent of providers who have executed Medicaid agreements prior to providing
services to waiver recipients. N: Total number of providers who have executed Medicaid agreements.
D: Total number of providers reviewed.
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Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
MEGA Report

Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly 100% Review

[0 Operating Agency Monthly O Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity 0 Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

[J Other X Annually [ Stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

O Continuously and Ongoing

0 Other
Specify:

1 Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

State Medicaid Agency

[ Weekly

[J Operating Agency

Monthly

[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly
1 Other X Annually
Specify:

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ other

Specify:

Performance Measure:

a.1.a.3 Number and percent of Medicaid expenditures of waiver recipients which are demonstrated
and validated with the cost neutrality formula and compared to ICF costs of care. N: Total expenditures
of waiver services provided to waiver recipients. D: Total expenditures of nursing facility care.

Data Source (Select one):
Other
If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
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HCBS Waiver Review

Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly 100% Review

[0 Operating Agency Monthly O Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity O Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

[ Other X Annually [ Stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

[J Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

1 Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly

[J Operating Agency 0 Monthly

[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly

1 Other X Annually
Specify:

U] Continuously and Ongoing

[ other

Specify:

Performance Measure:

a.1l.a.1 Number and percent of waiver intake packets submitted by the operating agency that are
approved by the DHCFP. N: Number of waiver intake packets submitted by the operating agency that
are approved by the DHCFP. D: Total number of intake packets submitted.

Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
Intake Packet Review
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Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

X State Medicaid Agency [0 Weekly [0 100% Review

[0 Operating Agency Monthly Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity 0 Quarterly Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =
95/5

[J Other O Annually [ Stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

X Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

1 Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly
[0 Operating Agency O Monthly

[0 Sub-State Entity

Quarterly

1 Other
Specify:

X Annually

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ other

Specify:

ii. If applicable, in the textbox below provide any necessary additional information on the
strategies employed by the State to discover/identify problems/issues within the waiver

program, including frequency and parties responsible.

DHCFP monitors hearings and appeals for waiver services. Nevada Medicaid Services Manual
(MSM) Chapter 100 is located on the DHCFP website and outlines provider requirements
and administrative sanctions. DHCFP has a Provider Enrollment unit that tracks providers
who are on sanction periods.

DHCFP Quality Assurance (QA) Unit conducts annual programmatic reviews of this waiver.
The DHCFP has the ability to break out the review findings by geographical office or
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Statewide, to identify trends that may be applicable to a specific regional office or
generalized program issues.

The State strives for a sample size producing a probability of 95% and a confidence level of
5%. The State accomplishes this in the following ways:

DHCFP LTSS reviews waiver applicants' intake packets to ensure ICF/LOC evaluation met
waiver requirements. DHCFP Quality Assurance unit uses the following approach for the
review process of the ID Waiver.

A random sample is selected producing a probability of a 95 percent confidence level with a
+/- 5 confidence interval (95/5) determining the statewide total of recipient files to be
reviewed by the operating agency supervisors and the DHCFP QA staff. A second sample
producing a probability of a 95 percent confidence level with a +/- 10 confidence interval
(95/10) is generated using the same list to determine the required number of recipient cases
[to include recipient files and Personal Experience Surveys (PES)] that the DHCFP QA staff
will evaluate throughout the review year.

This randomized list is used to determine the number of recipient cases required to be
completed. The total number of slots will be divided evenly over the year to identify the
exact number of active files to be pulled monthly from each regional office.

The annual report will include recipients active at any time between October 1 to September
30 of each waiver year. The evidence report will be submitted in accordance with the waiver
reporting schedule.

b. Methods for Remediation/Fixing Individual Problems

Describe the States method for addressing individual problems as they are discovered.
Include information regarding responsible parties and GENERAL methods for problem
correction. In addition, provide information on the methods used by the state to document
these items.

DHCFP WAIVER REVIEW:

Monthly Quality Improvement (Ql) meetings are conducted to review findings and address
areas that are below 86% compliance. Any assurances that are below 86% for the review
year are assigned to a priority grid. The QI members analyze and identify the probable cause
of the deficiency and develop a plan to improve performance.

The Ql members are responsible for conducting the Ql Projects for the waiver review as
problems arise as well as at the time of the final Annual Waiver Review Report.

If any QI project(s) are not completed at the time the evidence report is submitted,
accomplishments to date will be reported and a status of the QI project(s) will be provided.
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C.

Remediation Data Aggregation

Remediation-related Data Aggregation and Analysis (including trend identification)

Responsible Party (check each that
applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

State Medicaid Agency O wWeekly
Operating Agency Monthly
[J Sub-State Entity 0 Quarterly

[ Other Annually
Specify:
[ Continuously and Ongoing
[ Other
Specify:
Timelines

When the State does not have all elements of the Quality Improvement Strategy in place,
provide timelines to design methods for discovery and remediation related to the assurance
of Administrative Authority that are currently non- operational.

No
O Yes

Please provide a detailed strategy for assuring Administrative Authority, the specific timeline
for implementing identified strategies, and the parties responsible for its operation.

Appendix B: Participant Access and Eligibility

B-1: Specification of the Waiver Target Group(s)

a. Target Group(s). Under the waiver of Section 1902(a)(10)(B) of the Act, the state limits waiver
services to one or more groups or subgroups of individuals. Please see the instruction manual for
specifics regarding age limits. In accordance with 42 CFR §441.301(b)(6), select one or more waiver
target groups, check each of the subgroups in the selected target group(s) that may receive services
under the waiver, and specify the minimum and maximum (if any) age of individuals served in each

subgroup:
Maximum Age
Target Group | Included Target Subgroup | Minimum | Maximum | No Maximum
Age Age Limit Age Limit
1 Aged or
Disabled, or
Both General
O Aged O
O Disabled (Physical)
O Disabled (other)
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[J Aged or
Disabled, or
Both - Specific
Recognized
Subgroups
O Brain Injury O
O HIV/AIDS O
O Medically Fragile O
O Technology Dependent O
Intellectual
Disability or
Developmental
Disability or
both
O Autism O
O Developmental O
Disability
O Intellectual Disability
1 Mental
lliness
O Mental lliness O
O Serious Emotional
Disturbance

b. Additional Criteria. The state further specifies its target group(s) as follows:

The State further specified its target group(s) as follows: Developmental Disability as defined in the
Nevada Revised Statutes 435.007. This waiver has no minimum or maximum age limits.

c. Transition of Individuals Affected by Maximum Age Limitation. When there is a maximum age limit
that applies to individuals who may be served in the waiver, describe the transition planning

procedures that are undertaken on behalf of participants affected by the age limit (select one):

Not Applicable. There is no maximum age limit.
[ The following transition planning procedures are employed for participants who will reach the

waiver’s maximum age limit.
Specify:

B-2: Individual Cost Limit (1 of 2)

a. Individual Cost Limit. The following individual cost limit applies when determining whether to deny
home and community-based services or entrance to the waiver to an otherwise eligible individual
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(select one). Please note that a state may have only ONE individual cost limit for the purposes of
determining eligibility for the waiver:

No Cost Limit. The state does not apply an individual cost limit. Do not complete Item B-2-b or
item B-2-c.

1 Cost Limit in Excess of Institutional Costs. The state refuses entrance to the waiver to any
otherwise eligible individual when the state reasonably expects that the cost of the home and
community-based services furnished to that individual would exceed the cost of a level of care
specified for the waiver up to an amount specified by the state. Complete Items B-2-b and B-2-c.

The limit specified by the state is (select one)

(1 A level higher than 100% of the institutional average.
Specify the percentage:

1 Other

Specify:

[ Institutional Cost Limit. Pursuant to 42 CFR 441.301(a)(3), the state refuses entrance to the
waiver to any otherwise eligible individual when the state reasonably expects that the cost of the
home and community-based services furnished to that individual would exceed 100% of the cost of
the level of care specified for the waiver. Complete Items B-2-b and B-2-c.

[ Cost Limit Lower Than Institutional Costs. The state refuses entrance to the waiver to any
otherwise qualified individual when the state reasonably expects that the cost of home and
community-based services furnished to that individual would exceed the following amount specified
by the state that is less than the cost of a level of care specified for the waiver.

Specify the basis of the limit, including evidence that the limit is sufficient to assure the health and
welfare of waiver participants. Complete Items B-2-b and B-2-c.

The cost limit specified by the state is (select one):

L] The following dollar amount:
Specify dollar amount:
The dollar amount (select one)
[l Is adjusted each year that the waiver is in effect by applying the following formula:
Specify formula:

1 May be adjusted during the period the waiver is in effect. The state will submit a waiver
amendment to CMS to adjust the dollar amount.

[ The following percentage that is less than 100% of the institutional average:
Specify percent:

[ Other:
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Specify:

B-2: Individual Cost Limit (2 of 2)

Answers provided in Appendix B-2-a indicate that you do not need to complete this section.

b. Method of Implementation of the Individual Cost Limit. When an individual cost limit is specified in

Item B-2-a, specify the procedures that are followed to determine in advance of waiver entrance
that the individual’s health and welfare can be assured within the cost limit:

Participant Safeguards. When the state specifies an individual cost limit in Item B-2-a and there is a
change in the participant's condition or circumstances post-entrance to the waiver that requires the
provision of services in an amount that exceeds the cost limit in order to assure the participant's
health and welfare, the state has established the following safeguards to avoid an adverse impact on
the participant (check each that applies):

(1 The participant is referred to another waiver that can accommodate the individual’s needs.

[ Additional services in excess of the individual cost limit may be authorized.

Specify the procedures for authorizing additional services, including the amount that may be
authorized:

[1 Other safeguard(s)
Specify:

B-3: Number of Individuals Serviced (1 of 4)

Unduplicated Number of Participants. The following table specifies the maximum number of
unduplicated participants who are served in each year that the waiver is in effect. The state will
submit a waiver amendment to CMS to modify the number of participants specified for any year(s),
including when a modification is necessary due to legislative appropriation or another reason. The
number of unduplicated participants specified in this table is basis for the cost- neutrality
calculations in Appendix J:

Table B-3-a
Waiver Year Unduplicated Number of Participants
Year 1 3330
Year 2 3761
Year 3 3882
Year 4 4008
Year 5 4138

b. Limitation on the Number of Participants Served at Any Point in Time. Consistent with the
unduplicated number of participants specified in Item B-3-a, the state may limit to a lesser number
the number of participants who will be served at any point in time during a waiver year. Indicate
whether the state limits the number of participants in this way: (select one)

The state does not limit the number of participants that it serves at any point in time during a

waiver year.
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[ The state limits the number of participants that it serves at any point in time during a waiver
year.
The limit that applies to each year of the waiver period is specified in the following table:

Waiver Year Maximum Number of Participants Served At Any
Point During the Year
Year 1
Year 2
Year 3
Year 4
Year 5

B-3: Number of Individuals Served (2 of 4)

c. Reserved Waiver Capacity. The state may reserve a portion of the participant capacity of the waiver
for specified purposes (e.g., provide for the community transition of institutionalized persons or
furnish waiver services to individuals experiencing a crisis) subject to CMS review and approval. The
State (select one):

Not applicable. The state does not reserve capacity.
O The state reserves capacity for the following purpose(s).

B-3: Number of Individuals Served (3 of 4)

d. Scheduled Phase-In or Phase-Out. Within a waiver year, the state may make the number of
participants who are served subject to a phase-in or phase-out schedule (select one):
The waiver is not subject to a phase-in or a phase-out schedule.
[ The waiver is subject to a phase-in or phase-out schedule that is included in Attachment #1 to
Appendix B-3. This schedule constitutes an intra-year limitation on the number of participants
who are served in the waiver.

e. Allocation of Waiver Capacity:
Select one:

Waiver capacity is allocated/managed on a statewide basis.
] Waiver capacity is allocated to local/regional non-state entities.

Specify: (a) the entities to which waiver capacity is allocated; (b) the methodology that is used to
allocate capacity and how often the methodology is reevaluated; and, (c) policies for the reallocation
of unused capacity among local/regional non-state entities:

f. Selection of Entrants to the Waiver. Specify the policies that apply to the selection of individuals for
entrance to the waiver:
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When an individual makes a request to be placed on the waiver and there are no waiver slots
available, the Regional Center will add the individual to the waiver waitlist and notify the DHCFP of
the waitlist placement through an Eligibility Status Form.

The waitlists are prioritized:

Priority 1 = current resident of an ICF/IID;

Priority 2 = applicants at risk of institutionalization due to a loss of their current support system or in
a crisis situation; and

Priority 3 = all other applicants deemed appropriate for waiver services. Available slots are first given
to those deemed priority 1 or 2. If there are no priority 1 or 2 applicants on the waitlist, available
slots are then given to those deemed priority 3 based on the date of request for a waiver service.

All three Regional Centers meet on a monthly basis to discuss the waiver waitlist as a whole to
ensure available slots are filled in a timely manner. Each ADSD Regional Center maintains a waitlist
for Waiver funding.

B-3: Number of Individuals Served — Attachment #1 (4 of 4)
Answers provided in Appendix B-3-d indicate that you do not need to complete this section.

B-4: Eligibility Groups Served in the Waiver

a. 1. State Classification. The state is a (select one):
(11634 State
SSI Criteria State
[ 209(b) State

2. Miller Trust State.

Indicate whether the state is a Miller Trust State (select one):
LINo

Yes

b. Maedical Eligibility Groups Served in the Waiver. Individuals who receive services under this waiver
are eligible under the following eligibility groups contained in the state plan. The state applies all
applicable federal financial participation limits under the plan. Check all that apply:

Eligibility Groups Served in the Waiver (excluding the special home and community-based waiver
group under 42 CFR 435.217.

[ Low income families with children as provided in §1931 of the Act

X SSI recipients

[ Aged, blind or disabled in 209(b) states who are eligible under 42 CFR 435.121
Optional state supplement recipients

[0 Optional categorically needy aged and/or disabled individuals who have income at:
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Select One:
1 100% of the Federal poverty level (FPL)
O % of FPL, which is lower than 100% of FPL.
Specify Percentage:
[0 Working individuals with disabilities who buy into Medicaid (BBA working disabled group as
provided in 1902(a)(10)(A)(ii)(X111)) of the Act)
[ Working individuals with disabilities who buy into Medicaid (TWWIIA Basic Coverage Group as
provided in §1902(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XV) of the Act)
[ Working individuals with disabilities who buy into Medicaid (TWWIIA Medical Improvement
Coverage Group as provided in §1902(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XVI) of the Act)
[ Disabled individuals age 18 or younger who would require an institutional level of care (TEFRA 134
eligibility group as provided in §1902(e)(3) of the Act)
[ Medically needy in 209(b) States (42 CFR §435.330)
Other specified groups (include only statutory/regulatory reference to reflect the additional groups
in the state plan that may receive services under this waiver)
Specify:
42 CFR 435.135; 42 CFR 435.222; 42 CFR 435.225; 42 CFR 435.227; 42 CFR 435.110; 42 CFR
435.116; 42 CFR 435.118.

Special home and community-based waiver group under 42 CFR §435.217 Note: When the special home
and community-based waiver group under 42 CFR §435.217 is included, Appendix B-5 must be completed

[ No. The state does not furnish waiver services to individuals in the special home and community-
based waiver group under 42 CFR 435.217. Appendix B-5 is not submitted.

Xl Yes. The state furnishes waiver services to individuals in the special home and community-based
waiver group under 42 CFR 435.217.

Select one and complete Appendix B-5.

X All individuals in the special home and community-based waiver group under 42 CFR 435.217.

[J Only the following groups of individuals in the special home and community-based waiver group
under 42 CFR §435.217.

Check each that applies:

[ A special income level equal to:
[0 300% of the SSI Federal Benefit Rate (FBR)
[0 A percentage of FBR, which is lower than 300% (42 CFR 435.236)
Specify Percentage:
L] A dollar amount which is lower than 300%.
Specify dollar amount:

[1 Aged, blind and disabled individuals who meet requirements that are more restrictive than
the SSI program (42 CFR 435.121)
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[0 Medically needy without spend down in states which also provide Medicaid to recipients of
SSI (42 CFR §435.320, §435.322 and §435.324)
[0 Medically needy without spend down in 209(b) States (42 CFR §435.330)
O Aged and disabled individuals who have income at:
Select one:
[1100% of FPL
O % of FPL, which I lower than 100%.
Specify percentage amount:
1 Other specified groups (include only statutory/regulatory reference to reflect the additional
groups in the state plan that may receive services under this waiver)
Specify:

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (1 of 7)

In accordance with 42 CFR §441.303(e), Appendix B-5 must be completed when the state furnishes
waiver services to individuals in the special home and community-based waiver group under 42 CFR
$435.217, as indicated in Appendix B-4. Post-eligibility applies only to the 42 CFR §435.217 group.

a. Use of Spousal Impoverishment Rules. Indicate whether spousal impoverishment rules are used to
determine eligibility for the special home and community-based waiver group under 42 CFR
§435.217:

Note: For the period beginning January 1, 2014 and extending through September 30, 2019 (or other
date as required by law), the following instructions are mandatory. The following box should be
checked for all waivers that furnish waiver services to the 42 CFR §435.217 group effective at any
point during this time period.

Xl Spousal impoverishment rules under §1924 of the Act are used to determine the eligibility of
individuals with a community spouse for the special home and community-based waiver group. In
the case of a participant with a community spouse, the state uses spousal post-eligibility rules
under §1924 of the Act.

Complete Items B-5-¢ (if the selection for B-4-a-i is SSI State or §1634) or B-5-f (if the selection for B-
4-a-i is 209b State) and Item B-5-g unless the state indicates that it also uses spousal post-eligibility
rules for the time periods before January 1, 2014 or after September 30, 2019 (or other date as
required by law).

Note: The following selections apply for the time periods before January 1, 2014 or after September 30,

2019 (or other date as required by law) (select one).

Xl Spousal impoverishment rules under §1924 of the Act are used to determine the eligibility of
individuals with a community spouse for the special home and community-based waiver group.

In the case of a participant with a community spouse, the state elects to (select one):

Use spousal post-eligibility rules under §1924 of the Act.
(Complete Item B-5-b (SSI State) and Item B-5-d)
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1 Use regular post-eligibility rules under 42 CFR §435.726 (SSI State) or under §435.735 (209b
State) (Complete Item B-5-b (5SSl State). Do not complete Item B-5-d)

[ Spousal impoverishment rules under §1924 of the Act are not used to determine eligibility of
individuals with a community spouse for the special home and community-based waiver group. The
state uses regular post- eligibility rules for individuals with a community spouse. (Complete Item B-5-b
(SSI State). Do not complete Item B-5-d)

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (2 of 7)
Note: The following selections apply for the time periods before January 1, 2014 or after December 31,
2018.

b. Regular Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income: SSI State.

The state uses the post-eligibility rules at 42 CFR 435.726 for individuals who do not have a spouse
or have a spouse who is not a community spouse as specified in §1924 of the Act. Payment for home
and community-based waiver services is reduced by the amount remaining after deducting the
following allowances and expenses from the waiver participant's income:

i.  Allowance for the needs of the waiver participant (select one):
[ The following standard included under the state plan
Select one:
[d ssi standard
[J Optional state supplement standard
O Medically needy income standard
[ The special income level for institutionalized persons
(select one):
[0 300% of the SSI Federal Benefit Rate (FBR)
] A percentage of the FBR, which is less than 300%
Specify the percentage:
[J A dollar amount which is less than 300%
Specify dollar amount:
L] A percentage of the Federal Poverty Level
Specify percentage:
[J Other standard included under the state Plan

Specify:
[ The following dollar amount
Specify dollar amount: If this amount changes, this item will be revised.
[ The following formula is used to determine the needs allowance:
Specify:
1 Other

Specify:
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The maintenance needs allowance is equal to the individual's total income as determined under

the post- eligibility process, which includes income that is placed in a Miller Trust.

Allowance for the spouse only (select one):

No Applicable

[ The state provides an allowance for a spouse who does not meet the definition of a
community spouse in

§1924 of the Act. Describe the circumstances under which this allowance is provided:
Specify:

Specify the amount of the allowance (select one):

[d ssi standard

[J Optional state supplement standard

O Medically needy income standard

[ The following dollar amount:

Specify dollar amount: If this amount changes, this item will be revised.

O The amount is determined using the following formula:

Specify:

Allowance for the family (select one):

Not applicable (see instructions)

0 AFDC need standard

[0 Medically needy income standard

[0 The following dollar amount:

Specify dollar amount: The amount specified cannot exceed the higher of the need
standard for a family of the same size used to determine eligibility under the state's approved
AFDC plan or the medically needy income standard established under 42 CFR §435.811 for a
family of the same size. If this amount changes, this item will be revised.

[0 The amount is determined using the following formula:
Specify:

[ Other
Specify:

Amounts for incurred medical or remedial care expenses not subject to payment by a third
party, specified in 42 §CFR 435.726:

a. Health insurance premiums, deductibles and co-insurance charges

b. Necessary medical or remedial care expenses recognized under state law but not covered

under the state's Medicaid plan, subject to reasonable limits that the state may establish on

the amounts of these expenses.

Select one:
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Not applicable (see instructions)Note: If the state protects the maximum amount for the

waiver participant, not applicable must be selected.

[1 The state does not establish reasonable limits.

O The state establishes the following reasonable limits
Specify:

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (3 of 7)

Note: The following selections apply for the time periods before January 1, 2014 or after December 31,

2018.

c. Regular Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income: 209(B) State.

Answers provided in Appendix B-4 indicate that you do not need to complete this section and

therefore this section is not visible.

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (4 of 7)

Note: The following selections apply for the time periods before January 1, 2014 or after December 31,

2018.

d. Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income Using Spousal Impoverishment Rules

The state uses the post-eligibility rules of §1924(d) of the Act (spousal impoverishment protection)
to determine the contribution of a participant with a community spouse toward the cost of home
and community-based care if it determines the individual's eligibility under §1924 of the Act. There
is deducted from the participant's monthly income a personal needs allowance (as specified below),
a community spouse's allowance and a family allowance as specified in the state Medicaid Plan. The
state must also protect amounts for incurred expenses for medical or remedial care (as specified

below).

i.  Allowance for the personal needs of the waiver participant
(select one):
] ssI Standard
[ Optional state supplement standard
O Medically needy income standard
[ The special income level for institutionalized persons
[J A percentage of the Federal Poverty Level
Specify percentage:
[ The following dollar amount:

Specify dollar amount: If this amount changes, this item will be revised.
X The following formula is used to determine the needs allowance:

Specify formula:
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The maintenance needs allowance is equal to the individual's total income as determined
under the post eligibility process which included income that is placed in a Miller Trust.
O Other

Specify:

If the allowance for the personal needs of a waiver participant with a community spouse is
different from the amount used for the individual's maintenance allowance under 42 CFR
§435.726 or 42 CFR §435.735, explain why this amount is reasonable to meet the
individual's maintenance needs in the community.

Select One:
Allowance is the same

O Allowance is different.
Explanation of difference:

Amounts for incurred medical or remedial care expenses not subject to payment by a third

party, specified in 42 CFR §435.726:

a. Health insurance premiums, deductibles and co-insurance charges

b. Necessary medical or remedial care expenses recognized under state law but not
covered under the state's Medicaid plan, subject to reasonable limits that the state may
establish on the amounts of these expenses.

Select one:

Not applicable (see instructions)Note: If the state protects the maximum amount for the
waiver participant, not applicable must be selected.
[ The state does not establish reasonable limits.

[ The state uses the same reasonable limits as are used for regular (non-spousal) post-
eligibility.

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (5 of 7)
Note: The following selections apply for the five-year period beginning January 1, 2014.

e. Regular Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income: SSI State - 2014 through 2018.
Answers provided in Appendix B-5-a indicate the selections in B-5-b also apply to B-5-e.

B-5: Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (6 of 7)
Note: The following selections apply for the five-year period beginning January 1, 2014.

f. Regular Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income: 209(B) State - 2014 through 2018.
Answers provided in Appendix B-4 indicate that you do not need to complete this section and
therefore this section is not visible.
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B-5: Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income (7 of 7)
Note: The following selections apply for the five-year period beginning January 1, 2014.

g. Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income Using Spousal Impoverishment Rules - 2014 through 2018.

The state uses the post-eligibility rules of §1924(d) of the Act (spousal impoverishment protection)
to determine the contribution of a participant with a community spouse toward the cost of home
and community-based care. There is deducted from the participant's monthly income a personal
needs allowance (as specified below), a community spouse's allowance and a family allowance as
specified in the state Medicaid Plan. The state must also protect amounts for incurred expenses for
medical or remedial care (as specified below).

Answers provided in Appendix B-5-a indicate the selections in B-5-d also apply to B-5-g.

B-6: Evaluation/Reevaluation of Level of Care

As specified in 42 CFR §441.302(c), the state provides for an evaluation (and periodic reevaluations) of
the need for the level(s) of care specified for this waiver, when there is a reasonable indication that an
individual may need such services in the near future (one month or less), but for the availability of home
and community-based waiver services.

a. Reasonable Indication of Need for Services. In order for an individual to be determined to need
waiver services, an individual must require: (a) the provision of at least one waiver service, as
documented in the service plan, and (b) the provision of waiver services at least monthly or, if the
need for services is less than monthly, the participant requires regular monthly monitoring which
must be documented in the service plan. Specify the state's policies concerning the reasonable
indication of the need for services:

i.  Minimum number of services.
The minimum number of waiver services (one or more) that an individual must require in order
to be determined to need waiver services is: 1

ii.  Frequency of services. The state requires (select one):
The provision of waiver services at least monthly
[0 Monthly monitoring of the individual when services are furnished on a less than monthly
basis
If the state also requires a minimum frequency for the provision of waiver services other than
monthly (e.g. quarterly), specify the frequency:

b. Responsibility for Performing Evaluations and Reevaluations. Level of care evaluations and
reevaluations are performed (select one):
1 Directly by the Medicaid agency
Xl By the operating agency specified in Appendix A
[ By a government agency under contract with the Medicaid agency.
Specify the entity:
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e.

[ Other

Specify:

Qualifications of Individuals Performing Initial Evaluation: Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(1), specify the
educational/professional qualifications of individuals who perform the initial evaluation of level of
care for waiver applicants:

Service Coordinators are all employed by the State of Nevada and must meet the qualifications as a
condition of employment. The State of Nevada ensures the qualification is met at the time of
appointment to the position. The State Medicaid Agency does not review the qualifications for
service coordinators.

In addition, qualifications for employment as a service coordinator is aligned with the 42 CFR
483,430(a). The ADSD HR ensures copies of current licensure and certifications are in each employee
file.

Level of Care Criteria. Fully specify the level of care criteria that are used to evaluate and reevaluate
whether an individual needs services through the waiver and that serve as the basis of the state's
level of care instrument/tool. Specify the level of care instrument/tool that is employed. State laws,
regulations, and policies concerning level of care criteria and the level of care instrument/tool are
available to CMS upon request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable),
including the instrument/tool utilized.

In order to meet the ICF/IID level of care criteria, the individual must meet all of the following:

1. Have substantial functional impairments in three (3) or more of six (6) areas of major life
activity (mobility, self-care, understanding and use of language, learning, self-direction, and
capacity for independent living). * For children age 6 yrs and younger, to have intensive
support needs in areas of behavioral skills, general skills training, personal care, medical
intervention, etc., beyond those required for children of the same age.

2. Theindividual has a diagnosis of an intellectual disability, or developmental disability. The
onset of either an intellectual or developmental disability must have occurred on or before
age 22.

3. Must require monthly supports by, or under the supervision of, a health care professional or
trained support personnel. The monthly support may be from one entity or may be a
combination of supports provided from various sources.

4. The individual cannot be maintained in a less restrictive environment without supports or
services. Through the assessment process the team has identified the individual as being at
risk of needing institutional placement (ICF/1ID) without the provision of at least monthly
supports.

The service coordinator documents the criteria on the Level of Care (LOC) determination form.

Level of Care Instrument(s). Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(2), indicate whether the instrument/tool used
to evaluate level of care for the waiver differs from the instrument/tool used to evaluate institutional
level of care (select one):

The same instrument is used in determining the level of care for the waiver and for institutional
care under the state Plan.
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[ A different instrument is used to determine the level of care for the waiver than for institutional
care under the state plan.

Describe how and why this instrument differs from the form used to evaluate institutional level of
care and explain how the outcome of the determination is reliable, valid, and fully comparable.

f.  Process for Level of Care Evaluation/Reevaluation: Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(1), describe the process
for evaluating waiver applicants for their need for the level of care under the waiver. If the
reevaluation process differs from the evaluation process, describe the differences:

The ADSD service coordinators are responsible for the completion of the Level of Care Determination
(LOC) form. After the initial determination, participants are reevaluated at least every 12 months to
reaffirm eligibility, including LOC. The 12 month period is measured from the month of waiver
enrollment or previous evaluation/reevaluation. A new LOC is also required whenever there is an
interruption in an individual's waiver eligibility or if there has been a significant change in an
individual's condition or functional status that would affect the LOC.

Support for completing the LOC determination form is based on record information, including prior
psychological assessments and prior assessments of adaptive functioning, annual social assessments
and the Person Centered Plan (PCP). Historic documentation and other documentation needed for
Regional Center eligibility is obtained by Regional Center intake and psychological services staff. The
Service Coordinator is responsible for ensuring all needed documentation is obtained prior to
completion of the LOC.

g. Reevaluation Schedule. Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(4), reevaluations of the level of care required by a
participant are conducted no less frequently than annually according to the following schedule
(select one):

L1 Every three months

[ Every six months

Every twelve months
[ Other schedule

Specify the other schedule:

h. Qualifications of Individuals Who Perform Reevaluations. Specify the qualifications of individuals
who perform reevaluations (select one):
X The qualifications of individuals who perform reevaluations are the same as individuals who
perform initial evaluations.
[ The qualifications are different.
Specify the qualifications:

i. Procedures to Ensure Timely Reevaluations. Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(4), specify the procedures that
the state employs to ensure timely reevaluations of level of care (specify):

The level of care assessment is an integral part of case management services. The ADSD service
coordinators maintain tickler files, which provide notification when a reevaluation is due.
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Additionally, if there is a need for any action on the case, service coordinators assess whether an
action will be necessary in the near future and addresses those issues, including LOC evaluation, at
that time.

Developmental Services supervisory staff conduct monthly program reviews, using a representative
sample of recipients. This includes a service review of the individual record to ensure timely
determinations, evaluations and reevaluations. In the Information Management System, service
coordinators indicate each date of LOC completion, which allows for statewide and Regional Center
reports that monitor the timeliness of LOC assessments and reevaluations. These reports are
reviewed monthly by each Regional Center during supervisory meetings.

The DHCFP Quality Assurance (QA) staff conducts a statewide monthly waiver review using a sample
of ongoing waiver recipients. A case file review is completed to ensure timely evaluations and re-
evaluations, among other requirements. Results of these reviews are provided to Developmental
Services staff so that any compliance concerns can be remediated.

Maintenance of Evaluation/Reevaluation Records. Per 42 CFR §441.303(c)(3), the state assures that
written and/or electronically retrievable documentation of all evaluations and reevaluations are
maintained for a minimum period of 3 years as required in 45 CFR §92.42. Specify the location(s)
where records of evaluations and reevaluations of level of care are maintained:

An individual record is established for each waiver recipient. The assessments, support plans and
level of care evaluations are maintained in the individual record. The records are maintained by the
Aging and Disability Services Division in the regional office for the geographic area in which the
participant resides. Written or electronically retrievable documentation of all evaluations and
reevaluations are maintained for a minimum of six (6) years after the date the last claim is paid for
waiver services for each recipient.

Quality Improvement: Level of Care
As a distinct component of the States quality improvement strategy, provide information in the following
fields to detail the States methods for discovery and remediation.

a.

Methods for Discovery: Level of Care Assurance/Sub-assurances

The state demonstrates that it implements the processes and instrument(s) specified in its
approved waiver for evaluating/reevaluating an applicant's/waiver participant's level of care
consistent with level of care provided in a hospital, NF or ICF/IID.

Sub-Assurances:
a. Sub-assurance: An evaluation for LOC is provided to all applicants for whom there is

reasonable indication that services may be needed in the future.

Performance Measures
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For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory assurance
(or sub-assurance), complete the following. Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable the

State to analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section provide

information on the method by which each source of data is analyzed statistically/deductively or

inductively, how themes are identified or conclusions drawn, and how recommendations are

formulated, where appropriate.

Performance Measure:

a.i.a.1 Number and percentage of new waiver applicants who meet a Level of Care (LOC) prior to
service delivery. N: Number of new waiver applicants who meet a LOC prior to service delivery. D:
Total number of new applicants, who meet a LOC.

Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
Waiver Application Data

Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly 100% Review

Operating Agency Monthly O Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity O Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

1 Other X Annually [ Stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

] Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

O Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

State Medicaid Agency

[J Weekly

Operating Agency

Monthly

[1 Sub-State Entity

[0 Quarterly

1 Other
Specify:

Annually
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Responsible Party for data aggregation and Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
analysis (check each that applies): (check each that applies)
[ Continuously and Ongoing
1 Other
Specify:

b. Sub-assurance: The levels of care of enrolled participants are reevaluated at least annually or as
specified in the approved waiver.

Performance Measures
For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory assurance (or
sub-assurance), complete the following. Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable the State to
analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section provide information on the
method by which each source of data is analyzed statistically/deductively or inductively, how themes are
identified or conclusions drawn, and how recommendations are formulated, where appropriate.

c. Sub-assurance: The processes and instruments described in the approved waiver are applied
appropriately and according to the approved description to determine participant level of care.

Performance Measure:

a.i.c.1 Number and percent of waiver LOC determinations and re-determinations completed based on
the accurate application of Division policies and procedures. N: Number of LOC determination and re-
determinations completed based on the accurate application of Division policies and procedures. D:
Number of determinations and re-determinations reviewed.

Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
HCBS Waiver Review Form

Responsible Party for data Frequency of data Sampling Approach (check each
collection/generation (check collection/generation (check that applies):

each that applies): each that applies):

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly [0 100% Review

Operating Agency J Monthly Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity [J Quarterly Representative Sample

Confidence Interval =
95%/+/-5%

1 Other J Annually X Stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

DS Regional Centers

Continuously and Ongoing [ Other
Specify:
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Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

[ Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

State Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly
Operating Agency O Monthly

[0 Sub-State Entity

Quarterly

1 Other
Specify:

Annually

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other

Specify:

ii. If applicable, in the textbox below provide any necessary additional information on the
strategies employed by the State to discover/identify problems/issues within the waiver

program, including frequency and parties responsible.

b. Methods for Remediation/Fixing Individual Problems
i Describe the States method for addressing individual problems as they are discovered. Include
information regarding responsible parties and GENERAL methods for problem correction. In
addition, provide information on the methods used by the state to document these items.

Issues with the timeliness and accuracy of the Level of Care (LOC) prior to service delivery are
documented by DS waiver coordinators on the Waiver Application Spreadsheet. Inaccurate
waiver packets are returned to the service coordinator, who has 30 days to provide corrections.
Data from the Waiver Application Spreadsheet is used to prepare a monthly waiver status report
and shared with program managers. Leadership meetings are utilized to discuss instances where
corrections were not made properly or timely. Adjustments to the quality strategy are made

based on these findings.

The annual date of LOC completion is recorded in the statewide note-taking system, Information
Management System. Each month, service coordinators and supervisors run a report indicating
those LOC's that are due within the month. Data from these reports is aggregated quarterly.
Information Managment System also provides a report on LOC's that were not completed timely.
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Remediation is completed through feedback and additional training during monthly unit
meetings.

Supervisory and QA staff review a sample of 25% ongoing case files annually by utilizing the
HCBS Waiver Service Review Form. The review form addresses all waiver requirements, including
timeliness of LOC's. Data is collected throughout the year and aggregated annually. Systems-level
remediation is completed though feedback and additional training at unit meetings.

Waiver packets selected for content review by the DHCFP Central Office staff are not approved
until all important elements described below are met and documented as completed. Errors,
omissions, or questions that would delay approval, if not addressed immediately, are
communicated via telephone or e-mail to the appropriate service coordinator and the supervisor
for immediate remediation of the problem. Additionally, the DHCFP Long Term Services and
Supports Supervisor has developed systems to identify evolving trends that require statewide
training, policy development, or policy clarification. Results of the Intake Packet Reviews are
aggregated quarterly and presented to the ADSD during quarterly quality management
meetings. Any areas of concern are addressed and discussed during this meeting.

Remediation Data Aggregation
Remediation-related Data Aggregation and Analysis (including trend identification)

Responsible Party (check each that Frequency of data aggregation and
applies): analysis (check each that applies):
State Medicaid Agency O Weekly
X Operating Agency Monthly
[1 Sub-State Entity O Quarterly
1 Other X Annually

Specify:

] Continuously and Ongoing
L1 Other
Specify:

Timelines

When the State does not have all elements of the Quality Improvement Strategy in place, provide
timelines to design methods for discovery and remediation related to the assurance of Level of Care
that are currently non-operational.

X No

O Yes

Please provide a detailed strategy for assuring Level of Care, the specific timeline for implementing
identified strategies, and the parties responsible for its operation.
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B-7: Freedom of Choice

Freedom of Choice. As provided in 42 CFR §441.302(d), when an individual is determined to be likely to
require a level of care for this waiver, the individual or his or her legal representative is:

i informed of any feasible alternatives under the waiver; and
ji. given the choice of either institutional or home and community-based services.

a. Procedures. Specify the state's procedures for informing eligible individuals (or their legal
representatives) of the feasible alternatives available under the waiver and allowing these
individuals to choose either institutional or waiver services. ldentify the form(s) that are employed
to document freedom of choice. The form or forms are available to CMS upon request through the
Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Applicants are given a description of services offered under the waiver during the intake process.
The assigned service coordinator informs the applicant of their choice between waiver services
and placement in an ICF/IID, in addition to their choice of qualified providers.

Prior to enrollment in the waiver and annually thereafter, all waiver participants review and sign
a "Statement of Choice" that includes the following:

"I have actively participated in identifying my supports and preferred outcomes for the next year.
| have been able to choose the provider of my support services. | am aware that | can ask for a
change of state service coordinator or provider agency if | am not satisfied with the help | am
getting. If | am eligible for Medicaid, | understand that | may select any available Medicaid
provider. | understand | may request changes in service and service provider at any time."

The applicant, or designated and/or legal representative, then signs the Statement of Choice in
order to document the choice of waiver service.

b. Maintenance of Forms. Per 45 CFR §92.42, written copies or electronically retrievable facsimiles of
Freedom of Choice forms are maintained for a minimum of three years. Specify the locations where
copies of these forms are maintained.

A record is established for each participant. The Statement of Choice is maintained in the
participant's record. The record is maintained by the Aging and Disability Services Division at the
waiver operating agency office for the geographic region that the participant resides and a copy
of the form is provided to the participant.

B-8: Access to Services by Limited English Proficiency Persons

Access to Services by Limited English Proficient Persons. Specify the methods that the state uses to
provide meaningful access to the waiver by Limited English Proficient persons in accordance with the
Department of Health and Human Services "Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients
Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient
Persons" (68 FR 47311 - August 8, 2003):

The Aging and Disability Services Division employs bilingual staff or contracts with translators.
Additionally, the Nevada State Purchasing Division awards contracts for translation and



Page 43 of 185
Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

interpretation services to language service entities and these contracts may be used by the ADSD
when necessary to further ensure access to services by limited English proficient persons. Many
brochures and forms are available in both English and Spanish.

Appendix C: Participant Services

C-1: Summary of Services Covered (1 of 2)

a. Waiver Services Summary. List the services that are furnished under the waiver in the following
table. If case management is not a service under the waiver, complete items C-1-b and C-1-c:

Service Type Service
Statutory Service Day Habilitation
Statutory Service Prevocational Services
Statutory Service Residential Support Services
Statutory Service Supported Employment
Other Service Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention
Other Service Career Planning
Other Service Counseling Services
Other Service Dental Services
Other Service Individual Directed Goods and Services
Other Service Non-Medical Transportation
Other Service Nursing Services
Other Service Nutrition Counseling Services
Other Service Residential Support Management

C-1/C-3: Service Specification

State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Statutory Service

Service: Day Habilitation
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.
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Service Definition (Scope):

Day Habilitation Services are regularly scheduled activities in a non-residential setting, separate from the
recipient's private residence or other residential\ living arrangement. These services are designed to
help recipients acquire, retain, or improve self-help, socialization, and adaptive skills necessary to reside
in their homes and participate in meaningful activities in their communities. The specific services and
supports provided may vary depending on the recipient’s needs and preferences and can include
transportation.

Day habilitation services include a range of activities designed for accessing and using community
resources and developing of independence, such as:

Life skills training: This may involve teaching recipients how to perform daily living activities,
such as self-care skills, cooking, cleaning, maintaining family/friend relationships, money
management, food prep, home care maintenance, and personal hygiene to increase the
individual’s independence.

o Life skills training services can be coordinated with any needed therapies in the PCP,
such as physical, occupational, or speech therapy. Day habilitation activities may include
training and supports to maintain skills and functioning and to prevent or slow skill
regression, rather than acquiring new skills or improving existing skills.

Socialization activities: This may include group activities such as games, arts and crafts, and

community outings to help recipients build social skills and develop friendships while

developing independence and participating in community life.

Physical activities: This may involve exercise programs, sports, mobility training, or other

physical activities designed to improve the individual's physical health and well-being.

Cognitive stimulation: This may include activities such as puzzles, memory games, and other

activities designed to improve cognitive functioning and memory.

Retirement: Day habilitation can be used to support retired recipients in meaningful

retirement activities. This might may involve supports to participate in hobbies, clubs, and/or

other activities in the community. Schedules may also be altered to allow for more rest time
throughout the day if needed.

Volunteering: This includes opportunities to participate in community service activities to

gain and/or retain social skills necessary to be active in their communities.

There are two types of service settings:

1. Facility-based settings: These services are designed to support recipients who require more intensive
or specialized care. Facility-based services can include a range of activities, such as, therapy,
counseling, social activities, and assistance with daily living tasks. The specific services offered will
depend on the needs of the individual outlined in the PCP. Facility-based services under the HCBS
waiver program are intended to provide a less restrictive alternative to institutional care, while also
promoting community integration and independence for recipients with ID/DD.

Community Based Settings: These services are provided in the greater community such as a
business, libraries, parks, recreational facilities, community centers, or other entities where
recipients can participate in their communities and achieve their goals. Overall, the goal of
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community-based services for day habilitation is to promote community inclusion, independence,
and quality of life for recipients with ID/DD.

Day Habilitation Services are subcontracted under the service provision of Jobs and Day Training (JDT)
Service Authorizations.

Information is maintained in the file of each recipient receiving this service; documenting that the
service is not available in a program funded under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the
IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.).

Recipients who receive day habilitation services may receive two or more types of non-residential
support services; however, different types of non-residential support services may not be billed during
the same period of the day. Day habilitation may not provide for the payment of services that are
vocational in nature; for the primary purpose of producing goods or performing services.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Recipients who receive day habilitation services may receive two or more types of non-residential
support services; however, different types of non-residential support services may not be billed during
the same period of the day.

Day habilitation may not provide for the payment of services that are vocational in nature; for the
primary purpose of producing goods or performing services.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
X Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
Xl Relative
[J Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Day Habilitation

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications
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License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for all Jobs and Day
Training Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Day Habilitation

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for all Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications



Page 47 of 185
Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to every three
(3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Statutory Service

Service: Prevocational Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Prevocational Services are intended to provide recipients with opportunities to develop basic work skills,
such as following directions, working independently, and problem-solving, as well as to learn about
different types of jobs and careers in the most integrated setting with the ultimate goal of community
employment. Prevocational services may include:

e Prevocational Services Assessment: To determine whether a recipient continues to need the
allowable prevocational services and job readiness preparation.

e  Work Readiness training: This includes activities to help recipients develop basic work sills, such
as punctuality, following directions, and working independently.

e Volunteer work: This includes opportunities to participate in community service activities to gain
work experience and develop social skills.

e Training in social skills: This includes activities to help recipients develop communication,
problem-solving, and conflict resolution skills necessary in the workplace.
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Services are expected to occur over a defined period to time and with specific outcomes to be achieved,
as identified in the recipient’s PCP. Pre-vocational services can prepare the recipient for other programs
such as supported employment and/or career planning. The ultimate goal of pre-vocational services is to
help individuals with disabilities gain the skills and confidence they need to successfully transition to
competitive integrated employment for which a recipient is compensated at or above minimum wage,
but not less than the customary wage and level of benefits paid by the employer for the same or similar
work performed by individuals without disabilities.

Recipients receiving prevocational services must have employment-related goals in their PCP; the
general habilitative activities must be designed to support such employment goals.

Prevocational Services are subcontracted under the service provision of Jobs and Day Training (JDT)
Services Authorizations.

Information is maintained in the file of each recipient receiving this service; documenting that the
service is not available in a program funded under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the
IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.).

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Recipients who receive prevocational services may receive two (2) or more types of non-residential
support services; however, different types of non-residential support services may not be billed during
the same period of the day.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Day Habilitation

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications

License (specify):



Page 49 of 185
Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.1.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Prevocational Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for all Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
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Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to every three
(3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Statutory Service

Service: Residential Habilitation
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Residential Support Services are designed to ensure the health and welfare of the recipient, through
protective oversight and supervision activities and supports to assist in the acquisition, improvement,
retention, and maintenance of the skills necessary for a recipient to successfully, safely, and responsibly
reside in their community. Services are provided throughout the course of normal activities of daily
living, as well as in specialized training opportunities outlined in the recipient's Person Centered Plan
(PCP). These services are individually planned and coordinated, assuring the non-duplication of services
with other Medicaid State Plan Services.

Residential support service staff are trained and responsible for implementing Individual Habilitation
Plan goals, objectives, and service supports related to residential and community living. These supports
can include personal care and activities of daily living that are not paid for through Medicaid State Plan
PCA services, supports for health and welfare needs, effective communication skills, community
inclusion and the development of natural support networks, mobility training, survival and safety skills,
support and teaching of interpersonal and relationship skills, making choices and problem solving skills,
community living skills, social and leisure skills, money management skills, as well as support and skill
training in health care needs, to include medication management. Residential support services
emphasize positive behavior strategies, including interventions and supervision designed to maximize
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community inclusion while safeguarding the recipient and general public. Services also support
exercising recipient rights and protect against rights violations and infringements without due process.

Residential Support Services may be provided on a continuum of service delivery model ranging from
intermittent to twenty-four (24) hour supported living arrangements, as determined by the PCP team.
Residential support services are provided in either the service recipient's natural family home orin a
non-provider owned home or apartment; owned or leased in the service recipient's name or on behalf
of the service recipient, with the exception of approved Shared Living services and provider owned
homes that have been approved by the Regional Center. The provider is required to have a lease with
each service recipient living in a provider owned home. Residential support services are provided in
integrated settings within community residential neighborhoods. Residential support services are
provided in such a way as to optimize, but not regiment, individual initiative, autonomy, and
independence in making life choices including but not limited to, daily activities, physical environment,
and with whom to interact.

Supported living arrangements are not provided in segregated or disability-specific housing complexes.
Residential support services in a twenty-four (24) hour setting are limited to four (4) recipients sharing
staff support hours, as agreed upon by the PCP teams. Exceptions may be made on a case-by-case basis
and must be approved by the DS Regional Center, the ADSD Quality Assurance unit and DHCFP. Shared
Living supported living arrangements are limited to two (2) service recipients sharing support hours,
residing in one home, unless otherwise authorized by the DS Regional Center.

Supportive living arrangements do not require state licensure; however, the Aging & Disability Services
Division must approve service agencies through their certification process in order to provide such
services.

Payment is not made for the cost of room and board, including the cost of building maintenance, upkeep
and improvement. The method by which costs of room and board are excluded for residential
habilitation is specified in Appendix I-5. Payment is not made directly or indirectly to members of the
individual’s immediate family, except as provided in C-2.

In accordance with Section 601(d) of the Social Security Act as added by Section 5001 of the Cares Act,
ADSD may authorize Residential Habilitation services in an acute care hospital to meet the needs of the
service recipient that are not met through the provision of hospital services and/or to ensure the smooth
transitions between acute care settings and home and community-based setting and to preserve the
service recipient’s functions. This service will not be authorized to substitute services that the hospital is
obligated to provide under Federal or State law.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):
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Legally Responsible Person
Relative
Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Residential Support Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Residential Support Services

Provider Qualifications
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Supported Living
Service Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division

Frequency of Verification:
Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Prevocational Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
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License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Mets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with Developmental Services Standards of Service Provisions for all Supported Living
Service Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:

Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to every three
(3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Statutory Service

Service: Supported Employment
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: 03 Supported Employment Sub-Category 1: 03021 ongoing supported employment, individual
Category 2: 03 Supported Employment Sub-Category 2: 03022 ongoing supported employment, group
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:

Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):
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Supported Employment services are designed to help recipients find, secure, and maintain employment
in a competitive job setting alongside members of the community-including those without ID/DD.
Supported employment services can be an effective way to help recipients achieve greater
independence and financial self- sufficiency. By providing the necessary supports and accommodations,
recipients can contribute to their communities and lead more fulfilling lives. The specific supported
employment services can vary and depend on the individual's needs and goals. Supported Employment
is often provided alongside Career Planning.

Once a recipient has obtained a job, ongoing support may be provided to help them maintain their
employment. This may include assisting individuals with job placement and provide ongoing support to
ensure successful in their new position, including providing resources and support to help individuals
access training and educational opportunities.

Personal care/assistance may be a component part of the supported employment services but may not
comprise the entirety of the service.

Sub-Category 1:

Individual Supported Employment is for recipients who need ongoing supports in order to obtain and
maintain a job that meets personal and career goals in competitive, customized employment, or self-
employment, in an integrated work setting within the general workforce for which the individual is
compensated at or above the minimum wage, but not less than the customary wage and level of
benefits paid by the employer for the same or similar work performed by individuals without disabilities.
Individual supported employment services do not include vocational services provided in facility-based
work settings or other similar types of vocational services furnished in specialized facilities that are not a
part of integrated community workplaces. Supported employment support does not include
volunteering. Such volunteer learning and un-paid training activities that prepare a person for entry into
the paid workforce are addressed through pre-vocational services. Supported employment supports do
not include payment for supervision, training, support, and adaptations typically available to other
workers without disabilities filling similar positions in the business.

One approach to individual supported employment is customized employment. Customized employment
is an approach that involves tailoring the job to the strengths, interests, and abilities of the individual
with a disability, while meeting the needs of the employer. Customized employment assumes the
provision of reasonable accommodations and support necessary to perform the functions of a job that is
individually negotiated and developed.

Supported Employment Services are authorized under the service provision of Jobs and Day Training
(JDT) Service Authorizations. Co-workers who meet provider standards may provide individual supported
employment if the furnished services are not a part of the co-worker’s normal duties.

Information is maintained in the file of each recipient receiving this service; documenting that the
service is not available in a program funded under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the
IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.). Federal financial participation is not claimed for incentive payments,
subsidies, or unrelated vocational training expenses.
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Sub-Category 2:

Small Group Employment Supports are services and training activities provided in regular business,
industry and community settings for groups of two (2) to eight (8) workers with disabilities. Examples
include mobile work crews which employ small groups of recipients in integrated employment in the
community with the goals of sustained paid employment and work experience leading to further career
development and individual integrated community- based employment for which the recipient is
compensated at or above the minimum wage, but not less than the customary wage and level of
benefits paid by the employer for the same or similar work performed by recipients without disabilities.
Small group supported employment services does not include payment for supervision, training, support
or adaptations typically available to other workers without disabilities in similar positions in the business.

Small group employment services also does not include supports needed for unpaid, volunteer
opportunities. Supported Employment Services are authorized under the service provision of Jobs and
Day Training (JDT) Service Authorizations. Co-workers who meet provider standards may provide small
group supported employment services if the furnished services are not a part of the co-worker’s normal
duties.

Information is maintained in the file of each recipient receiving this service; documenting that the
service is not available in a program funded under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the
IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Recipients who receive supported employment services may receive two or more types of non-
residential support services; however, different types of non-residential support services may not be
billed during the same period of the day.

Medicaid funds cannot be used to assist in the costs of starting or operating a business.

Supported employment individual employment services and small group employment services does not
include facility based work settings, or other similar types of vocational services furnished in specialized
facilities that are not a part of the general workforce.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
X Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

L] Legally Responsible Person
Xl Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager
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Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Residential Support Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapter 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division

Frequency of Verification:
Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Statutory Service
Service Name: Supported Employment

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):
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Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapter 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:

Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to every three
(3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):
The two levels of Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention are as follows:

Level 1 - Master's Level. Employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular
certification, per NRS 435, who holds a Master's or Doctoral level licensure and/or certification per NRS
641; or an employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular certification, per NRS
435, and who has a Master's degree in psychology, special education or closely allied field with expertise
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in functional assessment and the provision of positive behavioral supports and is approved by the ADSD
to provide the service; or an employee of a Regional Center meeting requirements as specified in the

following State of Nevada Department of Administration class specifications: 10.135-

10.141 Mental Health Counselor I-V.

Level 2 - Bachelor's Level. Employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular
certification, per NRS 435, who holds a Bachelor's level licensure and/or certification per NRS 641; or an
employee of a residential provider agency who has provisional or regular certification, per NRS 435, and
who has a Bachelor's degree in psychology, special education or closely allied field, plus at least one
year's professional clinical experience using behavior intervention and functional assessment procedures
and developing, implementing, and monitoring of behavior support plans in applied settings and is

approved by the ADSD to provide the service.

Experience serving individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant to the

DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.
Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
L1 Relative
U Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications

License (specify):
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Certificate (specify):
Other Standard (specify):
The two levels of Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention are as follows:

Level 1 - Master's Level. Employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular
certification, per NRS 435, who holds a Master's or Doctoral level licensure and/or certification
per NRS 641; or an employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular
certification, per NRS 435, and who has a Master's degree in psychology, special education or
closely allied field with expertise in functional assessment and the provision of positive
behavioral supports and is approved by the ADSD to provide the service; or an employee of a
Regional Center meeting requirements as specified in the following State of Nevada Department
of Administration class specifications: 10.135-

10.141 Mental Health Counselor I-V.

Level 2 - Bachelor's Level. Employee of a contract provider agency who has provisional or regular
certification, per NRS 435, who holds a Bachelor's level licensure and/or certification per NRS
641; or an employee of a residential provider agency who has provisional or regular certification,
per NRS 435, and who has a Bachelor's degree in psychology, special education or closely allied
field, plus at least one year's professional clinical experience using behavior intervention and
functional assessment procedures and developing, implementing, and monitoring of behavior
support plans in applied settings and is approved by the ADSD to provide the service.

Experience serving individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division

Frequency of Verification:

Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:

License (specify):
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Certificate (specify):
Other Standard (specify):
The two levels of Behavioral Consultation, Training and Intervention providers are as follows:

Level 1 - Master's Level. Professional holding Master's or Doctoral level licensure and/or
certification per Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 641; or Master's degree in psychology, special
education or closely allied field with expertise in functional assessment and the provision of
positive behavioral supports and approval by the ADSD to provide the service.

Level 2 - Bachelor's Level. Professional holding Bachelor's level licensure or certification per NRS
641; or Bachelor's degree in psychology, special education or closely allied field plus at least one
year's professional clinical experience using behavior intervention and functional assessment
procedures and developing, implementing, and monitoring of behavior support plans in applied
settings and approval by the ADSD to provide the service.

Experience serving individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

Must meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2
Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Career Planning
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:

Category 4: Sub-Category 4:
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Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

O Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Career planning is a service intended to help recipients to plan and prepare for employment, education,
or other career-related goals. The goal of career planning is to assist recipients in identifying their
strengths, interests, and goals, and to develop a plan for achieving those goals. It is time-limited and
focuses on engaging a recipient in identifying a career direction and developing a plan for achieving
competitive, integrated employment with pay at or above the state's minimum wage or self-
employment. The overall goal of career planning is to promote greater independence and self-sufficiency
for recipients with ID/DD.

Career planning can include:

e Vocational Assessments: working with a vocational specialist to assess a recipient’s skills,
interests, and abilities in order to identify potential career paths.

e (Career Counseling: one on one sessions to help recipients explore their career options, identify
their strengths and weaknesses, and develop a plan for achieving their career goals.

e Job coaching and trainings: involves working with a job coach to develop job-related skills, such
as resume writing, interviewing skills, and workplace etiquette.

e Training in Social Skills: this includes activities to help recipients develop communication,
problem-solving, and conflict resolution skills necessary in the workplace.

e Job exploration: This includes activities to help recipients learn about different types of jobs,
including the skills and education required, the demand for those jobs, potential career
pathways, and what will be a good fit for their skills and interests.

e Education and training: Involves assistance with identifying educational opportunities, such as
vocational schools or community colleges, and developing a plan for pursuing further education
or training in a particular field.

e Support for self-employment involves assistance with starting a small business or self-
employment venture, including help with business planning, marketing, and accessing resources.

Career planning should be reviewed and considered as a component of a recipient’s person-centered
services and support plan, no less than annually, more frequently as necessary, or as requested by the
recipient.

o These services should be designed to support successful employment outcomes consistent with
the recipient’s goals.

e Career planning may include social security benefits support, training, consultation and planning
as well as assessments for the use of assistive technology in the workplace to increase
independence.
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e The setting for the delivery of services must be aligned with the individualized need and that
which is most conducive in developing a career objective and a career plan.

Career planning services are subcontracted under the service provision of Jobs and Day Training (JDT)
Service Authorizations.

Career Planning furnished under the waiver may not include services available from a program funded
under Section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or Section 602 (16-17) of the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Recipients who receive career planning services may receive two or more types of non-residential
support services; however, different types of non-residential support services may not be billed during
the same period of the day. If a waiver recipient is receiving prevocational services or supported
employment, career planning may be used to develop experiential learning opportunities and career
options consistent with the person's skills and interests. If a recipient is employed and receiving either
individual or small group supported employment services, career planning may be used to find other
competitive employment that is more consistent with the person's skills and interests or to explore
advancement opportunities in his or her chosen career.

Career Planning is limited to 216 hours provided within a six (6) month time period each year. No two six
(6) month periods may be provided consecutively. Written authorization by the Regional Center Manager
is required for amounts in excess of the limit.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
X Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

L] Legally Responsible Person
L] Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Career Planning

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications
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License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Experience in working with individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities providing
employment services and job development. Must demonstrate knowledge of person-centered
career planning, job analysis, supported employment services, situational and community-based
assessments, best practices in customized employment, and knowledge of the business needs of
an employer.

Valid Nevada driver's license required. Must have access to an operational and insured vehicle
and be willing to use it to transport recipients.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division

Frequency of Verification:
Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Career Planning

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):
Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):
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Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider to the
DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Comply with all Developmental Services Standards of Service Provision for Jobs and Day Training
Providers.

Experience in working with individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities providing
employment services and job development. Must demonstrate knowledge of person-centered
career planning, job analysis, supported employment services, situational and community-based
assessments, best practices in customized employment, as well as knowledge of the business
needs of an employer.

Valid Nevada driver's license required. Must have access to an operational and insured vehicle
and be willing to use it to transport recipients.

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Counseling Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
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[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.
Service Definition (Scope):

Counseling services provide assessment/evaluation, individual and group counseling services,
consultation, therapeutic interventions strategies, risk assessment, skill development, psycho-
educational activities, support and guidance for waiver recipients and/or family members, caregivers,
and team members, which are not covered by the Medicaid State Plan and which improve the recipient's
personal adaptation and inclusion in the community. This service provides problem identification and
resolution in areas of interpersonal relationships, community participation, independence, and attaining
personal outcomes, as identified in the recipient's PCP. Services are provided by professionals in
psychology, counseling, and related fields and who have expertise in intellectual/developmental
disabilities.

Counseling services are specialized and adopted in order to accommodate the unique complexities of
enrolled recipients. Services include consultation with team members, including family members,
support staff, service coordinators and other professionals comprising the recipient's support team;
individual and group counseling services; assessment/evaluation services; therapeutic intervention
strategies; risk assessment; skill development; and psycho-educational activities.

Services are provided based on the recipient's need to assure his or her health and welfare in the
community and enhance success in community living.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
L1 Relative
U Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Manager

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Counseling Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed
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Provider Qualifications
License (specify):

Level 1: Professionals holding a Master's degree or higher and licensure by appropriate
categories through State of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners, Board of Examiners for
Social Workers, Examiners for Marriage and Family Therapists and Clinical Professional
Counselors. Professional experience serving persons with intellectual and developmental
disabilities.

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Level 2: A graduate-level intern who is enrolled in a Master's level program at an accredited
college or university that provides at least a two-year curriculum in counseling, marriage and
family therapy, psychology, social work or a closely allied academic field or a doctoral level
program in a clinical field; supervision by a licensed clinician or mental health counselor.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency- Aging & Disability Services Division

Frequency of Verification:
Level 1: Upon enrollment, and prior to expiration, provider will send a copy of the
current license to the ADSD, as appropriate.

Level 2: Upon enrollment, and at least annually, proof of completion of a Master's level
program or enrollment as a graduate intern; identification of supervisor/verification of
license.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Counseling Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):

Professionals holding a Master's degree or higher and licensure by appropriate categories
through the State of Nevada Board of Psychological Examiners, Board of Examiners for Social
Workers, Examiners for Marriage and Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors.
Professional experience serving persons with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

Certificate (specify):
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Other Standard (specify):

Employees of a Regional Center meeting requirements as specified in the following State of
Nevada Department of Administration class specifications: 10.135-10.141 Mental Health
Counselor I-V.

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating Agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Dental Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
[ Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Dental care is critical to the overall health for individuals with intellectual disabilities who may struggle
with oral health and routine dental hygiene. Adult recipients 21 years and older may access covered
services, and treatments. Services covered in this waiver for adult recipients includes diagnostic
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procedures, preventative services, x-rays, restorative, periodontal, endodontic, dentures/partials, oral
surgery, adjunctive general service and occlusal guard, occlusal guard adjustment.

Services not covered include biopsies, retainers and pontic (synthetic tooth that replaces missing tooth).

The scope and nature of this service differs from the State Plan Dental Service for Adults, which only
offers emergency extractions, palliative care, and removable prosthesis with prior authorization.

No prior authorization is required unless service limitations have been used up per waiver year.
Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

There is a maximum amount limit of $2500 per rolling year.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
O Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency 22
Individual 22

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Dental Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: 22

Provider Qualifications
License (specify):

Documentation showing Taxpayer Identification Number (SS-4 or CP575 or W-9) Nevada
Secretary of State Business License

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Must maintain a Medicaid Services Provider Agreement and comply with the criteria set forth in
the Nevada Medicaid Manual.
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Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
DHCFP Fiscal Agent

Frequency of Verification:
Upon enrollment and every five (5) years thereafter for revalidation.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Dental Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: 22

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):

Documentation showing Taxpayer ldentification Number (SS-4 or CP575 or W-9) if using a Tax ID
issued separately from the Social Security Number

Nevada State Board of Dental Examiners Licensure

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Must maintain a Medicaid Services Provider Agreement and comply with the criteria set forth in
the Nevada Medicaid Manual

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
DHCFP Fiscal Agent
Frequency of Verification:
Upon enrollment and every five (5) years thereafter for revalidation.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Individual Directed Goods and Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
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Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
[ Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Individual Directed Goods and Services are services, equipment or supplies that address an identified
need or outcome in the participant's Person-Centered Plan (PCP) and are not otherwise provided
through the Medicaid State Plan. Individual Directed Goods and Services must be directed exclusively
toward the benefit of the participant to improve and/or maintain participant opportunities for full
membership in the community and ensure the health, welfare, and safety of the participant.

The item or service must meet the following requirements:

The item or service would decrease the need for the other Medicaid services;

Promote community inclusion;

Increase independence;

Increase the participant's safety in the home environment, at work, or in the community;
Be the least costly to meet the participant's needs;

Not be available through another source;

The participant does not have the funds to purchase the item or service; and

The service, equipment or supply is not experimental or prohibited.

N RAEWN R

The following Individual Directed Goods and Services may be accessed in this waiver:

1. Memberships and Fees including but not limited to:

e Fees associated with community recreation classes for the participant, this does not include
secondary education.

e Fees associated with Special Olympics or similar athletic activities.

o Health memberships e.g., gyms, online fitness programs, weight loss programs.

e Recreation or socialization activities specific to a habilitation goal in the PCP. Recreation or
socialization activities provided under Goods and Services may be covered only when they are
included in a desired outcome related to a specific residential goal in the PCP. Costs associated
with the consumption of alcohol, marijuana, illicit drugs, pornography, vacations or trips,
gambling, visiting strip clubs, brothels or any illegal activities are not allowable.

2. Bed bug extermination in a person’s place of residence only, to include a family home, own home,
shared living arrangement or 24-hour intensive supported living arrangement.
3. Equipment and Supplies:

e Assistive technology devices, controls, appliances or other items that enable a participant to

increase their ability to perform activities of daily living, or to recognize, control or communicate
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with the environment, thus decreasing the need for assistance from others and will increase
independence.

e Accessories essential to prolong the life of assistive technology devices such as batteries,
protective cases, screen protectors.

Goods and Services can only be used when the approved item or service is not covered under
Medicaid State Plan, or any other private or publicly funded resource or other waiver service.

Goods and Services can pay for repair of equipment when the repair is a cost-effective alternative
(e.g., repair is expected to last and without repair the equipment would have to be purchased new
at a greater cost). A maintenance or insurance agreement may be purchased for an item when the
maintenance agreement is expected to be cost- effective.

Shipping and handling costs may be paid if the shipping cost is included in the price of the item and
the waiver is purchasing the item.

4. Home Adaptations:

Home adaptations consist of physical adaptations to the residence of the recipient that enable the
person to function with greater independence in the home. Such adaptations include the installation
of ramps and grab bars, widening of doorways, and bathroom modifications. Home adaptations
must be based on the recipient’s need as documented in the PCP.

Home Adaptations may only be funded through this waiver when the services are not covered by
Medicaid State Plan, Durable Medical Equipment, a responsible third-party, such as Medicare or
private insurance, and when all other payors and community resources have been exhausted.
Service Coordinators are responsible for helping recipients explore all other sources, such as
homeowner's insurance, landlord/property owner’s insurance, and community resources, when
recipients need assistance covering general maintenance and upkeep to the home.

Home adaptations must meet all applicable building codes including obtaining needed permits.

Home adaptations must be obtained in the least expensive, most cost-effective manner. Adaptations
will not be approved if the home is in foreclosure, delinquent mortgage payment or tax status, is not
structurally sound, or the adaptation presents a safety concern based on applicable state and local
building codes.

The following are excluded:

e Building a new room is excluded;

e Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies are excluded;

e Adaptations or improvements to the home that are of general maintenance and upkeep and are not
of direct medical or remedial benefit to the participant this includes items that are not up to code;

e Adaptations that add to the total square footage of the home are excluded from this benefit, except
when necessary to complete the adaptation (e.g., in order to improve entrance/egress to a residence
or to configure a bathroom to accommodate a wheelchair;
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e The state will not pay for duplicate modifications to the same residence, or elevator installation,
repair or maintenance.

Adaptations at rental properties must meet the following:

e There is a reasonable expectation that the recipient will continue to live in the home;

o Written permission is secured from the property owner for the adaptation, including that there is no
expectation that waiver funds will be used to return the home to its original state;

e The landlord will not increase the rent because of the adaptation.

Goods and Services must be requested through the Person-Centered Plan process and be linked to a
specific identified need. Cost estimates must be provided to the Regional Center Service Coordinator and
be reviewed and approved by the Regional Center Agency Manager prior to the purchase.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:
Goods and Services may not exceed $3000.00 per year.

Equipment purchases are expected to be a one-time only purchase. Replacements, upgrades or
enhancements made to existing equipment may be paid if documented as a necessity and approved by
the Developmental Services Regional Center Manager.

The following represents a non-inclusive list of non-permissible Goods and Services:

1. Goods and services provided under this definition are not covered under the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), home-based schooling, or Section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act or
available through any other public funding mechanism.

Goods, services or supports benefiting persons other than the recipient.

Personal items and services not related to the recipient’s disability.

Gifts, gift certificates, or gift cards for any purpose.

Items used solely for entertainment or recreational purposes.

Personal hygiene items.

Discretionary cash.

General clothing, food, or beverages.

. Household furnishings.

10. Household cleaning supplies.

11. General home maintenance.

©ONDU AW

The waiver will not cover activities which are otherwise available under section 110 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, the IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.), or EPSDT.Service Delivery Method (check each that

applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

L] Legally Responsible Person
L1 Relative
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U Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:
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Provider Category

Provider Type Title

Agency

Provider Managed

Service Type: Other Service

Service Name: Individual Directed Goods and Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider Managed

Provider Qualifications

License (specify):

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Meets any applicable state regulations and applicable business license for the type of goods or
service provided as described in the Person-Centered Plan approved by the Developmental

Services Regional Center.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

C-1/C-3: Service Specification

State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon

request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Non-Medical Transportation

Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:

Category 4: Sub-Category 4:
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Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

[ Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
L] Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Non-Medical Transportation services are offered in order to enable waiver recipients to gain access to
community services, activities and resources, that are identified in the Person-Centered Plan (PCP). Non-
medical transportation services allow recipients to engage in normal day-to-day, non-medical activities
such as going to the grocery store or bank, participating in social events and other civic activities, or
attending a worship service.

Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends or community agencies are utilized to provide this service
without charge as part of the person’s natural support network. This service is in addition to the non-
emergency transportation service offered under the Medicaid State Plan, which includes transportation
to all Medicaid covered services and appointments and can be arranged at least 48 hours in advance, as
well as for emergency medical transportation. Non-Medical Transportation services will be authorized on
an individualized basis and will be based on the identified need as indicated in the person-centered plan.

This service will not duplicate or impact the amount, duration and scope of medical transportation
benefit provided under the Medicaid state plan.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Non-medical transportation cannot exceed $150.00 per month. Written authorization by the DS Regional
Center is required for amounts in excess of the limit.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

Legally Responsible Person
Relative
Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Managed

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Non-Medical Transportation
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Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications

License (specify):

Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Must meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.1.

A valid Nevada Driver's License required. Must have access to an operational and insured vehicle
and be willing to use it to transport recipients.

Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:

Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)

Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Non-Medical Transportation

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider Managed

Provider Qualifications:

License (specify):

Certificate (specify):

Must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental
Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Must meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.



Page 76 of 185
Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

A valid Driver's License is required. Must have access to an operational and insured vehicle and
be willing to use it to transport recipients.

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Nursing Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:

Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
[ Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
[ Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

There are three components of this service: Medical Management, Nursing Assessment, and Direct
Services (over and above Medicaid State Plan).

Medical Management (Comprehensive Medical Community Support Services):

These services will be provided by a RN or LPN under the supervision of a RN licensed in the state.
Services are geared toward the development of health services support plans; professional observation
and assessment, individualized program design and implementation, training of direct support staff or
family members to carry out treatment; monitoring of staff knowledge and competence to improve
health outcomes; assistance with revision of health support plans in response to new or revised
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treatment orders or lack of positive outcomes of current supports by staff; monitoring/assessment of the
recipient’s condition in response to current health supports provided; and as needed assistance with
referrals to other medical providers. The functions outlined for this service differs from case
management in that this service relates directly to the medical needs of the individual.

In addition, nurses may attend PCP team meetings and medical visits as needed to provide advocacy,
resource information and recommendations to team and treating health care providers to facilitate
health supports.

Nursing Assessment:

This service will be completed by a Registered Nurse (RN) to identify the needs, preferences, and abilities
of the Recipient. The assessment includes: an interview with the recipient and/or their designated or
legal representative, an observation by the nurse, identification of diagnoses, including symptoms and
signs of condition; assessment of verbal and nonverbal communication skills, a review of medical and
social history including current medication and drug history, as well as other information available from
either records or interviews with staff and family.

The nurse will assess vital signs, skin color and conditions, motor and sensory nerve function,
reproduction, dentition, height, nutrition, rest, sleep patterns, oral health, physical activities, elimination,
and level of consciousness. Additionally, the following social and emotional factors will be assessed
which include religion, occupation, attitudes on health care, mood, emotional tones, family ties and
responsibility. The assessment is extremely important because it provides recommendations for medical
and mental health care and follow-up which are shared with the recipient’s team for review and
inclusion in the PCP. Nursing assessments may be performed and completed upon approved referral and
authorization of the service coordinator. Assessments are completed by a Registered Nurses (RN) and
provide the basis for recommendations for medical and mental health care and follow- up, which are
shared with the person’s team for review and inclusion in the individual’s support plan.

Direct Services:

This service provides routine medical and health care services that are integral to meeting the daily
needs of participants. This includes the routine administration of medication by nurses tending to the
needs of recipients who are ill and providing care to recipients who have ongoing medical needs. Direct
skilled nursing services are intended to be provided by an RN or Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) in a
community setting, including home or work, as described and approved in the recipient’s Person
Centered Plan (PCP). LPN’s must be under the supervision of a RN licensed in the state. Services include
skilled medical care that is integral to meeting the daily medical needs of recipient. These services are
intended to allow recipients under this waiver to live safely within an integrated community setting.

Services are limited to those that only a licensed professional can provide; not those that unlicensed
staff can provide. For example, activities of daily living are not skilled services.

Skilled services include, but are not limited to: medication administration, wound care, nasogastric or
gastronomy tube feeding, ostomy care, tracheotomy aspiration care, and catheter care. Direct services
will be reimbursed when the procedure can be only be performed safely by a RN or LPN. Factors to
consider when determining the need for direct nursing services include: the complexity of the
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procedure; the recipient’s functional and physical status; the absence of a caregiver who is trained to
perform the function; and that the service is reasonable and necessary.

Nursing services under this waiver are limited to additional services not otherwise covered under the
state plan, including EPSDT, but consistent with waiver objectives of avoiding institutionalization.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Nursing services under the waiver differ in nature, scope, supervision arrangements, or provider type
(including providing training and qualifications) from skilled nursing services in the Medicaid State plan.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
(] Relative
O Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Managed

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Nursing Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications
License (specify):

Employee of a Home Health Agency, Nursing Registry, or private service provider who is a
Licensed Registered Nurse (RN) per NRS 632.

Employee of a Home Health Agency, Nursing Registry or private service provider who a Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN) and who is under the supervision of a Licensed Registered Nurse per NRS
632.

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):
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May subcontract services under a provider certified by Nevada Developmental Services,
pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental Services Policies and Procedures.

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an enrolled Medicaid provider pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:

Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)

Frequency of Verification:

Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Nursing Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):

Per NRS 632, must be a Registered Nurse (RN) or a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) under the
supervision of a Registered Nurse.

Certificate (specify):

May subcontract services under a provider certified by Nevada Developmental Services,
pursuant to NRS 435 and Developmental Services Policies and Procedures.

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.

Other Standard (specify):

Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)

Frequency of Verification:
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Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Nutrition Counseling Services
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:
Category 4: Sub-Category 4:

Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

X Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
O Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
L] Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Nutrition Counseling Services include assessment of a recipient's nutritional needs, development, and/or
revision of a recipient's nutritional plan, counseling and nutritional intervention, and observation and
technical assistance related to the successful implementation of the nutritional plan.

These services include training, education and consultation for recipients, family members, or support
staff involved in the day-to-day support of the recipient; comprehensive assessment of nutritional needs;
development, implementation and monitoring of the nutritional plan incorporated into the recipient's
PCP, including updating and making changes to the plan as needed; aid in menu planning and making
healthy options; nutritional education and consultation; and developing quarterly summaries of progress
on the nutritional plan.

Nutritional counseling services under the waiver differ in nature, scope, supervision arrangements, or
provider type (including providing training and qualifications) from nutritional counseling services in the
Medicaid State plan.

These waiver-covered dietitian duties are above and beyond those approved and covered under
Medicaid State Plan Services, including EPSDT, but consistent with waiver objectives of avoiding
institutionalization.

Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:
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This service does not include the cost of meals or food items.

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
L] Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed
Individual Provider-Managed

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Nutrition Counseling Services

Provider Category: Individual
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications
License (specify):
Registered as a Dietician by the American Dietetic Association.

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)

Frequency of Verification:

Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.
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Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Nutrition Counseling Services

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider Managed

Provider Qualifications:
License (specify):

The agency employee who provides nutrition counseling must be registered as a Dietician by the
American Dietetic Association.

Certificate (specify):

Other Standard (specify):

Meet all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider, pursuant
to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.

Meet all Conditions of Participating in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications
Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)
Frequency of Verification:

Verification occurs upon initial application and annually thereafter. Provider sends a copy
of the current license to the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD) upon license
renewal.

C-1/C-3: Service Specification
State laws, regulations and policies referenced in the specification are readily available to CMS upon
request through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable).

Service Type: Other Service

Service: Residential Support Management
Alternate Service Title (if any):

HCBS Taxonomy:

Category 1: Sub-Category 1:
Category 2: Sub-Category 2:
Category 3: Sub-Category 3:

Category 4: Sub-Category 4:
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Complete this part for a renewal application or a new waiver that replaces an existing waiver. Select one :

Service is included in approved waiver. There is no change in service specifications.
L] Service is included in approved waiver. The service specifications have been modified.
L] Service is not included in the approved waiver.

Service Definition (Scope):

Residential Support Management is designed to ensure the health and welfare of recipients receiving
residential support services from agencies in order to assure those services and supports are planned,
scheduled, implemented and monitored as the recipient prefers, and as needed, depending on the
frequency and duration of approved services.

Residential support managers assist the recipient with managing their residential supports. Residential
support managers:

1. Assist the recipient with developing his or her goals;

2. Schedule and attend Person Centered Planning Meetings;

3. Develop habilitation plans specific to residential support services, as determined in the recipient's
PCP and train residential support staff in implementation and data collection;

4. Assist the recipient with applying for and obtaining community resources and benefits, such as
Medicaid, SSI, SSDI, HUD, Food Stamps, Housing, etc.;

5. Assist the recipient with locating residences;

6. Assist the recipient in arranging for and effectively managing generic community resources and
informal supports;

7. Assist the recipient with identifying and sustaining a personal support network of family, friends, and
associates;

8. Provide problem solving and support with crisis management;

9. Support the recipient with budgeting, bill paying, and scheduling and keeping appointments per the
PCP;

10. Observe, coach, train and provide feedback for waiver services provided by residential support staff
in the recipient's home to assure they have necessary and adequate training to carry-out the
supports and services identified in their PCP;

11. Follow-up with health and welfare concerns and remediation of deficiencies;

12. Complete required paperwork on behalf of the recipient;

13. Make home visits to observe the recipient's living environment to assure health and welfare; and

14. Provide information to the Service Coordinator (Targeted Case Manager) to allow evaluation and
assurance that support services provided are those defined in the PCP and are effective in assisting
the recipient reach his or her goals.

Residential support managers must work collaboratively with the recipient's Targeted Case Manager.
Residential Support Management services are different from Targeted Case Management. The Targeted
Case Manager is responsible for the development of the PCP, which is the overall Home and Community
Based Services plan, in consultation with the PCP team. The Residential Support Manager is responsible
to develop, implement, and monitor the specific residential habilitation plan related to Residential
Support Services.
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Specify applicable (if any) limits on the amount, frequency, or duration of this service:

Service Delivery Method (check each that applies):

[ Participant-directed as specified in Appendix E
Provider managed

Specify whether the service may be provided by (check each that applies):

[ Legally Responsible Person
[ Relative
[ Legal Guardian

Provider Specifications:

Provider Category Provider Type Title
Agency Provider-Managed

Service Type: Other Service
Service Name: Residential Support Management

Provider Category: Agency
Provider Type: Provider-Managed

Provider Qualifications

License (specify):

Certificate (specify):

Employees of the residential support service agencies who provide residential support
management services must have a high school diploma or equivalent and two (2) year's
experience providing direct services in a human service field and be under the direct supervision
and oversight of a QIDP or equivalent; or completion of a Bachelor's degree from an accredited
college or university in psychology, special education, counseling, social work, or closely allied
field.

The agency must be certified by Nevada Developmental Services, pursuant to NRS 435 and
Developmental Services Policies and Procedures.

Other Standard (specify):

Meets all requirements to enroll and maintain status as an approved Medicaid provider,
pursuant to the DHCFP Medicaid Services Manual, Chapters 100 and 2100, as applicable.
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C-1:

b.

C-2:

Meets all Conditions of Participation in Medicaid Services Manual 102.2.
Verification of Provider Qualifications

Entity Responsible for Verification:
Operating agency - Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD)

Frequency of Verification:
Initial application for provider enrollment for provisional certification, and then up to
every three (3) years thereafter, as part of the recertification review process.

Summary of Services Covered (2 of 2)

Provision of Case Management Services to Waiver Participants. Indicate how case management is
furnished to waiver participants (select one):

[ Not applicable — Case management is not furnished as a distinct activity to waiver participants.
Applicable — Case management is furnished as a distinct activity to waiver participants.

Check each that applies:

J As a waiver service defined in Appendix C-3. Do not complete item C-1-c.

[ s a Medicaid state plan service under §1915(i) of the Act (HCBS as a State Plan Option).
Complete item C-1-c.

X A s a Medicaid state plan service under §1915(g)(1) of the Act (Targeted Case Management).
Complete item C-1-c.

L] As an administrative activity. Complete item C-1-c.

L] As a primary care case management system service under a concurrent managed care
authority. Complete item C-1-c.

Delivery of Case Management Services. Specify the entity or entities that conduct case
management functions on behalf of waiver participants:
Developmental Services service coordinators of the Aging & Disability Services Division (ADSD).

General Service Specifications (1 of 3)

Criminal History and/or Background Investigations. Specify the state's policies concerning the
conduct of criminal history and/or background investigations of individuals who provide waiver
services (select one):

] No. Criminal history and/or background investigations are not required.

Yes. Criminal history and/or background investigations are required.

Specify: (a) the types of positions (e.g., personal assistants, attendants) for which such investigations
must be conducted; (b) the scope of such investigations (e.g., state, national); and, (c) the process for
ensuring that mandatory investigations have been conducted. State laws, regulations and policies
referenced in this description are available to CMS upon request through the Medicaid or the
operating agency (if applicable):

AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES DIVISION (ADSD) EMPLOYEES:
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All ADSD employees require fingerprint background checks upon hire within five (5) days of the start
of employment. The ADSD requires a criminal background check be completed as a condition of
employment. This includes all administrative staff, supervisors and service coordinators.

It is the responsibility of an employee's supervisor to ensure fingerprint cards are completed and
submitted to the Division Personnel Officer. The Division Personnel Officer submits the fingerprint
cards to the State of Nevada Department of Public Safety Record and Identification Services. The
results of the state and national FBI criminal history search are transmitted back to the Personnel
Officer, who notifies the ADSD Administrator or Deputy Administrator of any positive results. The
ADSD Administrator or Deputy Administrator takes any action necessary as a result of the
background check.

PROVIDER AGENCIES:

The DHCFP policy requires all contracted providers and employees of service provider agencies have
completed background checks within seven (7) days of hire to providing services to waiver
recipients. The DHCFP's fiscal agent will not enroll any person or entity convicted of a felony or
misdemeanor under Federal or State Law for any offense which the State agency determines is
inconsistent with the best interest of recipients. Such determinations are solely the responsibility of
the Division. The fiscal agent may deny a provider contract to any applicant or may suspend or
revoke all associated provider contracts of any provider to participate in the Medicaid program if the
applicant or contractor has been convicted of any of the listed offenses.

Based on the results of the background check, the fiscal agent will not enroll any provider agency
whose operator has been convicted of a felony under Federal or State law for any offense which the
DHCFP determines is inconsistent with the best interest of recipients. The following list, though not
exhaustive, provides examples of crimes indicating that a provider is ineligible and inconsistent with
the best interest of recipients:

e  Murder, voluntary manslaughter or mayhem;

e Assault or battery with intent to kill or to commit sexual assault or mayhem;

e A crime involving assault or battery that is punished as a misdemeanor, within the immediately
preceding 7 years;

e Sexual assault, statutory sexual seduction, incest, lewdness, indecent exposure or any other
sexually related crime that is punished as a felony;

e Prostitution, solicitation, lewdness or indecent exposure, or any other sexually related crime that
is punished as a felony;

e A crime involving domestic violence that is punished as a felony;

e A crime involving domestic violence that is punished as a misdemeanor, within the immediately
preceding 7 years;

e Abuse or neglect of a child or contributory delinquency;

e Aviolation of any federal or state law regulating the possession, distribution or use of any
controlled substance or any dangerous drug as defined in chapter 454 of the Nevada Revised
Statutes (NRS) within the immediately preceding 7 years;
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e Abuse, neglect, exploitation, isolation or abandonment of older persons or vulnerable persons,
including, without limitation, a violation of an provision of NRS 200.5091 to 200.50995, inclusive,
or a law of any other jurisdiction that prohibits the same or similar conduct;

e Aviolation of any provision of law relating to the State Plan for Medicaid or a law of any other
jurisdiction that prohibits the same or similar conduct, within the immediately preceding 7
years;

e Aviolation of any provision of NRS 422.450 through 422.590;

e Acriminal offense under the laws governing Medicaid or Medicare, within the immediately
preceding 7 years;

e Any offense involving fraud, theft, embezzlement, burglary, robbery, fraudulent coercion or
misappropriation of property within the immediately preceding 7 years;

e Any other felony involving the use or threatened use of force or violence against the victim or
the use of a firearm or other deadly weapon; or

e An attempt or conspiracy to commit any of the offenses listed in this paragraph, within the
immediately preceding 7 years.

Providers are required to initiate fingerprint based criminal history records for all employees,
volunteers, interns, and subcontractors, within seven (7) days of hiring an employee or entering into
a contract with an independent contractor. Providers are required to demonstrate diligent and
effective follow up for results of background checks within 90 days of submission of prints and
continue until results are received. An "undecided" result is not acceptable. If an employee, or
independent contractor, believes that the information provided as a result of the FBI criminal
background check is incorrect, he or she may immediately inform the employing agency or the
Division (respectively) in writing. An employing agency or the Division, which is so informed within
five (5) days, may give the employee, or independent contractor, a reasonable amount of time, but
not more than 30 days, to provide corrected information before terminating the employment, or
contract, of the person pursuant to this section.

All employees of provider agencies are required to complete a new fingerprint based criminal
background check every five (5) years. In addition, all contract providers and their employees who
will have direct contact with service recipients are required to have fingerprint background checks
completed within 7 days of hire and every five years thereafter. The background checks are not
transferable between agencies, so all staff must complete new background checks if they begin
employment at another contract provider agency.

The State of Nevada Department of Public Safety conducts the background inquiry. Fingerprint cards
are submitted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) for a federal background check and the
Nevada Department of Public Safety for a state background check. Each contract provider agency is
also responsible for searching staff names on the Office of Inspector General Exclusion Program and
the DHCFP Nevada Medicaid Exclusion lists prior to staff hire and at least annually thereafter.

The DHCFP Provider Enrollment Unit has implemented an integrity-based eligibility process, which
includes screening measures beyond the minimum required Affordable Care Act (ACA) mandates.
The purpose of the DHCFP Provider Enrollment Unit Quality Assurance (QA) process is to ensure
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compliance is maintained in accordance with the ACA mandates and the fiscal agent’s contract
requirements.

Sample sizing should be equal to 5-15% of all intake work for the previous month, depending on the
number of QA referrals received. QA referrals will be submitted through the Provider Enrollment
inbox, by: Provider Enrollment Program Specialist, SUR, Administration, etc. A monthly report of all
issues identified will be presented to Administration/Chief for review and approval.

Abuse Registry Screening. Specify whether the state requires the screening of individuals who
provide waiver services through a state-maintained abuse registry (select one):

No. The state does not conduct abuse registry screening.

L] Yes. The state maintains an abuse registry and requires the screening of individuals through this
registry.

Specify: (a) the entity (entities) responsible for maintaining the abuse registry; (b) the types of
positions for which abuse registry screenings must be conducted; and, (c) the process for ensuring
that mandatory screenings have been conducted. State laws, regulations and policies referenced in
this description are available to CMS upon request through the Medicaid agency or the operating
agency (if applicable):

C-2: General Service Specifications (2 of 3)

Note: Required information from this page (Appendix C-2-c) is contained in response to C-5.

C-2: General Service Specifications (3 of 3)

d.

Provision of Personal Care or Similar Services by Legally Responsible Individuals. A legally
responsible individual is any person who has a duty under state law to care for another person and
typically includes: (a) the parent (biological or adoptive) of a minor child or the guardian of a minor
child who must provide care to the child or (b) a spouse of a waiver participant. Except at the option
of the State and under extraordinary circumstances specified by the state, payment may not be
made to a legally responsible individual for the provision of personal care or similar services that the
legally responsible individual would ordinarily perform or be responsible to perform on behalf of a
waiver participant. Select one:

X No. The state does not make payment to legally responsible individuals for furnishing personal
care or similar services.

L] Yes. The state makes payment to legally responsible individuals for furnishing personal care or
similar services when they are qualified to provide the services.

Specify: (a) the legally responsible individuals who may be paid to furnish such services and the
services they may provide; (b) state policies that specify the circumstances when payment may be
authorized for the provision of extraordinary care by a legally responsible individual and how the
state ensures that the provision of services by a legally responsible individual is in the best interest of
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the participant; and, (c) the controls that are employed to ensure that payments are made only for
services rendered. Also, specify in Appendix C-1/C-3 the personal care or similar services for which
payment may be made to legally responsible individuals under the state policies specified here.

L1 Self-directed
L] Agency-operated

e. Other State Policies Concerning Payment for Waiver Services Furnished by Relatives/Legal
Guardians. Specify state policies concerning making payment to relatives/legal guardians for the
provision of waiver services over and above the policies addressed in Item C-2-d. Select one:

[ The state does not make payment to relatives/legal guardians for furnishing waiver services.
X The state makes payment to relatives/legal guardians under specific circumstances and only
when the relative/guardian is qualified to furnish services.

Specify the specific circumstances under which payment is made, the types of relatives/legal
guardians to whom payment may be made, and the services for which payment may be made.
Specify the controls that are employed to ensure that payments are made only for services
rendered. Also, specify in Appendix C-1/C-3 each waiver service for which payment may be made to
relatives/legal guardians.

All services are determined by the person and their support team through the implementation of
person centered planning processes as described in Appendix D regardless of the relationship of the
staff member to the person.

A Legally Responsible Individual (LRI) may receive payment for providing certain Waiver services to
an adult recipient (18 years and older). A LRI in this Waiver is defined as a legal guardian appointed
by the court who has the legal responsibility to manage the affairs of someone the court has
determined to be incompetent, incapacitated or susceptible to undue influence. LRIs of minor
children under the age of 18 years old are excluded in this Waiver.

A LRI may provide Residential Support Services and Non-Medical Transportation to their adult waiver
recipient only when it is determined to be extraordinary care. Extraordinary care is when the type
and amount of care exceeds what an LRI would ordinarily provide, and the service is necessary to
assure the health and welfare of the recipient and avoid institutionalization. Extraordinary care is a
Waiver covered service. Ordinary care is defined as care that is the typical responsibility of a LRI,
ordinarily provided to individuals, with or without a disability or chronic iliness and is not a covered
waiver service.

Extraordinary care in this Waiver is defined as specialized care for an adult recipient who requires
assistance with Activities of Daily Living (ADL) e.g., personal hygiene, bathing, toileting, grooming,
dressing, mobility, transferring, eating, and continence, etc. and Instrumental Activities of Daily
Living (IADL). IADL are activities that support daily life within the home and community such as meal
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planning and preparation, home management, shopping, money management, using the telephone,
using transportation, taking medications, etc.

A LRI must meet all applicable hiring and training guidelines for organizational providers of
Developmental Services (DS) Supported Living Services as outlined in the ADSD Standards of Service
Provision. This includes passing all criminal clearance checks. If a LRI does not meet personnel
guidelines and does not pass the criminal clearance checks, the LRI will not be approved to provide
any waiver services to any waiver recipient.

A LRI can only be paid for Residential Support Services rendered as an employee or subcontractor of
an approved and certified DS organizational provider agency. LRIs must accurately complete
appropriate service logs daily and other necessary documentation as required for Residential
Support Services per ADSD policy. Oversight, monitoring and review of provider direct services and
claims is completed by the ADSD fiscal staff to assure services billed correspond with services
authorized and as identified in the Person Centered Plan (PCP).

Determination to use a LRI occurs through the person centered planning process when it is the
choice of the waiver recipient and is considered to be in the best interest of the recipient. The
recipient will be informed of their right to choose a provider of their support services and if not
satisfied to ask for a change in their services or service provider. The LRI may not self-refer to provide
the paid direct services to the waiver recipient. The LRI may be approved to provide paid direct
services when there are no other provider direct service options to maintain the waiver recipient in
their home and community as determined through the person centered planning process.

It is the expectation that the LRI support the waiver recipient’s personal desires, preferences,
outcomes, and goals and implement the services as authorized in the PCP. This includes community
integration and respecting the rights of the recipient. Safeguards to guard against abuse, neglect,
exploitation (ANE), mistreatment, and isolation include ongoing monitoring by the Regional Center
Service Coordinator to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the recipient. Monitoring includes at
a minimum: monthly telephone contact, quarterly face-to-face contact, quarterly PCP plan review,
quarterly home visit, and face-to-face annual PCP development.

Any concerns identified by the Regional Center Service Coordinator will be addressed by the PCP
team. Issues regarding implementation of the PCP by the LRI will be reported to the organizational
provider agency to address and resolve. If the LRI does not implement the PCP as authorized, the LRI
may be terminated. Any instances of suspected or reported allegations of ANE or mistreatment will
be reported per ADSD policy and may result in termination of the LRI as the paid direct service
provider. Substantiated allegations of ANE and mistreatment will result in termination of the LRI. The
LRI will not be approved to provide any waiver service to any waiver recipient.

Non-LRI family members may also receive payment for waiver services. Specific circumstances in
which payment would be made may include an individual who requires ICF/IID level of care and the
service being provided is not a function which a relative would normally provide for the individual
without charge as a matter of course in the usual relationship among members of the nuclear family
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and the service would otherwise need to be provided by a qualified provider of residential or non-
residential services funded under the waiver. The relative must meet all certification, training and
reporting requirements that apply to other providers of the same category of waiver services.
Services that are furnished by relatives must be documented in the same manner as services
provided by non-relative staff members. The Service Coordinator is responsible for monitoring and
ensuring that the service plan is implemented as intended. This is accomplished through the
provision of quality assurance activities, including monthly contact, quarterly face-to-face visits,
home visits, work visits, and follow-up with providers. On a monthly basis, Service Coordinators also
review a random sample of logs completed by residential support staff, including relatives, to ensure
support plans are being implemented as authorized.

Relatives can perform habilitative services, including residential support services, day habilitation,
pre-vocational services and supported employment, and non-medical transportation services. LRIs
and non-LRI family members can perform up to 175 hours a month (roughly 40 hours a week) of
direct residential support services based on the needs of the individual as determined by the
support team and documented in the PCP. These residential support services must be habilitative in
nature with the individual acquiring, improving or maintaining independent living skills. Non-LRI
family members may provide day habilitation, pre-vocational or supported employment services as
described in the PCP support plan. Again, these services must be habilitative in nature with the
individual acquiring, improving or maintaining independent living and work skills. Non-LRI family
members may also be paid for non- medical transportation services when the PCP authorizes
habilitative activities that take place in the community.

Any service provided by a relative is not a replacement for natural supports.

During initial and annual re-assessment, a PCP is developed and re-evaluated with
recipients/Authorized Representative (AR), families, relatives/caregivers present. The PCP is centered
around the recipient’s needs. Once PCP has been developed, all services must be prior authorized by
ADSD and entered into the information management system.

The DHCFP QA Unit conducts annual programmatic review of the services rendered to recipients,
which include those services provided by a relatives. The reviews ensure the recipient is receiving
the services authorized in the PCP. Additionally, DHCFP QA conducts an annual Participant
Experiment Survey (PES).

Payment will be limited to 40 hours per week, per recipient served, per household. Payment may be
made to immediate family defined as biological, adoptive, or step-parents, grandparents, siblings,
aunts, uncles, nieces, nephews, cousins, children and great-grandparents, for habilitation services
only.

L] Relatives/legal guardians may be paid for providing waiver services whenever the relative/legal
guardian is qualified to provide services as specified in Appendix C-1/C-3.

Specify the controls that are employed to ensure that payments are made only for services
rendered.
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L] Other policy.
Specify:

f. Open Enrollment of Providers. Specify the processes that are employed to assure that all willing and
qualified providers have the opportunity to enroll as waiver service providers as provided in 42 CFR
§431.51:

If an individual or entity is interested in providing services to waiver recipients, they must contact
either the State Medicaid agency Provider Enrollment Unit or the ADSD to obtain the enrollment
information. The Developmental Services Regional Centers distribute the provider application packet
upon request. Potential providers must complete the application process with ADSD as well as the
Medicaid provider application prior to providing services. The requirements and procedures to
qualify as a Medicaid provider are available via https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/ The public website for
the ADSD (https://adsd.nv.gov) contains information regarding program and provider policies,
including the policy for provider application, enrollment and approval. Providers may qualify and
enroll at any given time.

Currently for the ADSD process, a potential provider must contact any Regional Center to begin the
certification process including obtaining the provider application and standards of service provision.
The provider application must be returned with the specific documentation listed in the application.
Applications submitted to the Regional Centers are reviewed within 30 days. If information is missing
or requires clarification, the applicant is notified and given 30 days to submit any needed
information. Once the application is complete, the applicant is notified of either an application
denial or a request for an interview with various Regional Center QA and management staff.
Approval or denial of the applicant is given within 10 days of the interview. If approved, Regional
Center will issue certification and Regional Center staff work with the provider to complete training
and any other needed processes to complete the provider enrollment process as soon as possible.
New providers are initially accepted the provider is issued a Provisional Certification and Regional
Center staff are informed the new provider is now available to accept vendor calls for needed
services. A Quality Assurance Review is scheduled 9 to 12 months after beginning service provision.

Based on the Quality Assurance Review, Developmental Services certifies new providers for up to a
three (3) year period.

The certified providers are required to enroll with the DHCFP fiscal agent. Certified providers must
complete the Provider Enrollment Packet. The fiscal agent reviews the documentation provided and
is required to make a determination within five (5) business days to enroll a provider into the
program. If the provider is missing documentation a request to provide the verifications is sent to
the provider. There is no time limit as to when this needs to be provided. Providers are required to
re-validate with the fiscal agent every 5 (five) years.

Quality Improvement: Qualified Providers
As a distinct component of the States quality improvement strategy, provide information in the following
fields to detail the States methods for discovery and remediation.

a. Methods for Discovery: Qualified Providers
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The state demonstrates that it has designed and implemented an adequate system for assuring that
all waiver services are provided by qualified providers.

Sub-Assurances:

Sub-Assurance: The State verifies that providers initially and continually meet required
licensure and/or certification standards and adhere to other standards prior to their
furnishing waiver services.

Performance Measures

For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory
assurance, complete the following. Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable
the State to analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section
provide information on the method by which each source of data is analyzed
statistically/deductively or inductively, how themes are identified or conclusions drawn, and
how recommendations are formulated, where appropriate.

Performance Measure:

a.i.a.2. Number and percent of approved specialized service provider applicants who meet waiver
requirements. N: Number of approved specialized service provider applicants who meet waiver
requirements. D: Total number of approved specialized service provider applicants.

Data Source (Select one):

Other
If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
Harmony
Responsible Party for data Frequency of data Sampling Approach (check each
collection/generation (check collection/generation (check that applies):
each that applies): each that applies):
] State Medicaid Agency O Weekly X 100% Review
Operating Agency ] Monthly [ Less than 100% Review
[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =
O other 1 Annually O Stratified
Specify: Describe Group:

Continuously and Ongoing O Other
Specify:

[ Other
Specify:
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Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis

(check each that applies)

] State Medicaid Agency O Weekly
X Operating Agency 1 Monthly
[J Sub-State Entity 0 Quarterly

O other
Specify:

Annually

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other

Specify:

Performance Measure:

a.i.a.1. Number and percent of providers who meet Division standards for certification. N: Number of
providers who meet Division standards for certification. D: Total number of providers.

Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
Provider Certification Data

Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

] State Medicaid Agency O Weekly 100% Review

Operating Agency ] Monthly [J Less than 100% Review

[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

O other 1 Annually [ stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

X Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

L1 Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)
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] State Medicaid Agency O Weekly
Operating Agency 1 Monthly
[J Sub-State Entity 0 Quarterly

O other
Specify:

Annually

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other

Specify:

Performance Measure:

a.i.a.3. Number and percent of approved provider applicants that meet certification qualifications
prior to delivering services. N: Number of approved provider applicants that meet certification
qualifications prior to delivering services. D: Total number of approved provider applicants.

Data Source (Select one):
Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:
Harmony

Responsible Party for data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Frequency of data
collection/generation (check
each that applies):

Sampling Approach (check each
that applies):

[ state Medicaid Agency 0 Weekly 100% Review

Operating Agency ] Monthly O Less than 100% Review

[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly [J Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

O other ] Annually [ stratified

Specify: Describe Group:

X Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

O Other
Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

[ State Medicaid Agency O Weekly
Operating Agency 1 Monthly
[1 Sub-State Entity [0 Quarterly
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[ Other X Annually
Specify:

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

b. Sub-Assurance: The State monitors non-licensed/non-certified providers to assure adherence to
waiver requirements.

For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory assurance,
complete the following. Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable the State to
analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section provide information on the
method by which each source of data is analyzed statistically/deductively or inductively, how themes are

identified or conclusions drawn, and how recommendations are formulated, where appropriate.

c. Sub-Assurance: The State implements its policies and procedures for verifying that provider
training is conducted in accordance with state requirements and the approved waiver.

For each performance measure the State will use to assess compliance with the statutory assurance,
complete the following. Where possible, include numerator/denominator.

For each performance measure, provide information on the aggregated data that will enable the State to
analyze and assess progress toward the performance measure. In this section provide information on the
method by which each source of data is analyzed statistically/deductively or inductively, how themes are

identified or conclusions drawn, and how recommendations are formulated, where appropriate.

Performance Measure:

a.i.c.1. Number and percent of provider agencies that meet training requirements for certification. N:
Number of provider agencies reviewed that meet training requirements for certification. D: Total
number of provider agencies reviewed for certification.Data Source (Select one):

Other

If ‘Other’ is selected, specify:

Provider Certification Data

Responsible Party for data Frequency of data Sampling Approach (check each

collection/generation (check collection/generation (check that applies):

each that applies): each that applies):

[ state Medicaid Agency [J Weekly X 100% Review

Operating Agency 1 Monthly [J Less than 100% Review

[J Sub-State Entity [J Quarterly [ Representative Sample
Confidence Interval =

O other O Annually O Stratified
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Specify:

Describe Group:

X Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

O other

Specify:

Data Aggregation and Analysis:

Responsible Party for data aggregation and
analysis (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

[ state Medicaid Agency O Weekly

Operating Agency ] Monthly

[J Sub-State Entity O Quarterly

[J Other X Annually
Specify:

[ Continuously and Ongoing

[ Other
Specify:

ii. If applicable, in the textbox below provide any necessary additional information on the strategies
employed by the State to discover/identify problems/issues within the waiver program,

including frequency and parties responsible.

b. Methods for Remediation/Fixing Individual Problems
i Describe the States method for addressing individual problems as they are discovered.
Include information regarding responsible parties and GENERAL methods for problem

correction. In addition, provide information on the methods used by the state to document
these items.

Data is gathered and reviewed from various sources, including provider qualification tracking
documents and provider certification QA results data; which incorporate data from incident
management reporting, abuse, neglect, exploitation, isolation and mistreatment tracking,
denial of rights and restraint data, and environmental QA review data. This data is reviewed
to identify provider-specific trends and patterns of noncompliance with DS standards and
policy. These data findings are reviewed with the provider and followed-up with a formal
request for a plan of improvement. Time frames for the submittal and implementation of the
plan of improvement are determined by the area of noncompliance; not to exceed 90 days.
DS QA staff review and accept plans of improvement and track for validation of
implementation, consistent practice, and positive outcomes. Providers who are unable to
meet basic assurances, fail to sustain plans of improvement strategies, or fail to ensure



Page 98 of 185

Application for 1915(c) HCBS Waiver: Draft NV.009.08.00 — Oct 01, 2023

consistent practice across the service delivery system are subject to sanctions, up to and
including, the issuance of a probationary certification, contract reductions, and termination

of service contracts.

ii. Remediation Data Aggregation

Remediation-related Data Aggregation and Analysis (including trend identification)

Responsible Party (check each that applies):

Frequency of data aggregation and analysis
(check each that applies)

[ state Medicaid Agency O Weekly

X Operating Agency ] Monthly

O Sub-State Entity Quarterly

O other 1 Annually
Specify:

[ Continuously and Ongoing
[ Other
Specify:

c. Timelines
When the State does not have all elements of the Quality Improvement Strategy in place, provide
timelines to design methods for discovery and remediation related to the assurance of Qualified
Providers that are currently non-operational.
No
1 Yes
Please provide a detailed strategy for assuring Qualified Providers, the specific timeline for
implementing identified strategies, and the parties responsible for its operation.

C-3: Waiver Services Specifications
Section C-3 'Service Specifications' is incorporated into Section C-1 'Waiver Services.'

C-4: Additional Limits on Amount of Waiver Services

a. Additional Limits on Amount of Waiver Services. Indicate whether the waiver employs any of the
following additional limits on the amount of waiver services (select one).
Not applicable - The state does not impose a limit on the amount of waiver services except as
provided in Appendix C-3.
L1 Applicable - The state imposes additional limits on the amount of waiver services.
When a limit is employed, specify: (a) the waiver services to which the limit applies; (b) the basis of
the limit, including its basis in historical expenditure/utilization patterns and, as applicable, the
processes and methodologies that are used to determine the amount of the limit to which a
participant's services are subject; (c) how the limit will be adjusted over the course of the waiver
period; (d) provisions for adjusting or making exceptions to the limit based on participant health and
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welfare needs or other factors specified by the state; (e) the safeguards that are in effect when the
amount of the limit is insufficient to meet a participant's needs; (f) how participants are notified of
the amount of the limit. (check each that applies)

L] Limit(s) on Set(s) of Services. There is a limit on the maximum dollar amount of waiver services
that is authorized for one or more sets of services offered under the waiver.

Furnish the information specified above.

[ Prospective Individual Budget Amount. There is a limit on the maximum dollar amount of waiver
services authorized for each specific participant.
Furnish the information specified above.

[ Budget Limits by Level of Support. Based on an assessment process and/or other factors,
participants are assigned to funding levels that are limits on the maximum dollar amount of waiver
services.

Furnish the information specified above.

[ Other Type of Limit. The state employs another type of limit.
Describe the limit and furnish the information specified above.

C-5: Home and Community-Based Settings
Explain how residential and non-residential settings in this waiver comply with federal HCB Settings
requirements at 42 CFR 441.301(c)(4)-(5) and associated CMS guidance. Include:

1. Description of the settings and how they meet federal HCB Settings requirements, at the time of
submission and in the future.

2. Description of the means by which the state Medicaid agency ascertains that all waiver settings meet
federal HCB Setting requirements, at the time of this submission and ongoing.

Note instructions at Module 1, Attachment #2, HCB Settings Waiver Transition Plan for description of
settings that do not meet requirements at the time of submission. Do not duplicate that information
here.

For information regarding the Waiver specific transition plan, please refer to Attachment #2.
Appendix D: Participant -Centered Planning and Service Delivery

D-1: Service Plan Development (1 of 8)

State Participant-Centered Service Plan Title:
Person Centered Plan (PCP)

a. Responsibility for Service Plan Development. Per 42 CFR §441.301(b)(2), specify who is responsible
for the development of the service plan and the qualifications of these individuals (select each that
applies):

[ Registered nurse, licensed to practice in the state
[ Licensed practical or vocational nurse, acting within the scope of practice under state law
[ Licensed physician (M.D. or D.O)
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[ Case Manager (qualifications specified in Appendix C-1/C-3)
[ Case Manager (qualifications not specified in Appendix C-1/C3).
Specify qualifications:

L1 Social Worker
Specify qualifications:

[] Other
Specify the individuals and their qualifications:
Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional (QIDP), as defined in 42 CFR 483.430 (a).

D-1: Service Plan Development (2 of 8)

b. Service Plan Development Safeguards. Select one:
Entities and/or individuals that have responsibility for service plan development may not
provide other direct waiver services to the participant.
O] Entities and/or individuals that have responsibility for service plan development may provide
other direct waiver services to the participant.
The state has established the following safeguards to ensure that service plan development is
conducted in the best interests of the participant. Specify:

D-1: Service Plan Development (3 of 8)

c. Supporting the Participant in Service Plan Development. Specify: (a) the supports and information
that are made available to the participant (and/or family or legal representative, as appropriate) to
direct and be actively engaged in the service plan development process and (b) the participant's
authority to determine who is included in the process.

a) All service coordinators receive initial and ongoing training in the person-centered planning
process and provide information and education to the participant, and family or guardian as
appropriate, on the person-centered planning process, what options are available, and how
to exercise rights. The Person Centered Plan (PCP) identifies the waiver services as well as
other services and supports that a person needs in order to live successfully in the
community and, therefore, avoid institutionalization. Prior to the team meeting, the service
coordinator actively engages and empowers the participant the opportunity to actively lead
and engage in the development of the plan, including identifying individuals who will be
involved in the process through the development of their personal profile and goals for the
future. A personal profile describes what is most important to the person from their
perspective. It helps define the life the person wishes to have in the next few years, including
where the person wishes to live, participate in social/leisure activities, and work.
Additionally, it helps define who is important in their life and who they consider to be their
support network. If the participant is a minor or unable to communicate their desires, the
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family and/or support network is encouraged to assist in the development of the personal
profile with the participant, as appropriate.

b) Participants direct their person-centered planning team meetings to the greatest extent
possible. If the participant is interested, the service coordinator, or provider, helps them
develop their agenda and direct their own planning meeting. The participant is afforded
respect, encouraged, and given opportunities to express themselves throughout the
planning process, including discussion regarding their personal choices along with all of the
other assessed needs.

Waiver participants have the opportunity and are encouraged to actively lead and direct the
development of their person centered plan, including identifying individuals who will be involved in
the planning and support process. The team consists of at minimum, the participant, service
coordinator, parent or designated and/or legal guardian if appropriate, and any applicable provider
representative(s). The participant may also invite others they are close to or who know them well,
such as teachers, friends, therapists, and family members. Service coordinators assist the participant
with deciding when and where team meetings are held. PCP meetings may be held virtually only
under extenuating circumstances when it cannot be held in person. However, in-person meetings or
virtual meeting decisions should be led by the participant with the final decision made by the
participant. PCP meetings reflect the cultural considerations of the participant and information is
provided in plain language and in an accessible manner for the participant and persons who have
limited English proficiency.

At the planning meeting, the team discusses the difference between the participant's preferred
future, or vision and desired outcomes, and their current situation. This process provides direction
for the identification of goals and assures that the meeting focuses on the participant and his or her
priorities, preferences, and perspective. When a conflict arises between the participant and the
provider, parent, designated representative and/or legal guardian, of what the participant desires,
the service coordinator will work with the participant to identify what is important to the person,
and ensure appropriate supports are in place that balance the desires of the individual while
identifying potential concerns from guardians or providers.

D-1: Service Plan Development (4 of 8)

d. Service Plan Development Process. In four pages or less, describe the process that is used to
develop the participant- centered service plan, including: (a) who develops the plan, who
participates in the process, and the timing of the plan; (b) the types of assessments that are
conducted to support the service plan development process, including securing information about
participant needs, preferences and goals, and health status; (c) how the participant is informed of
the services that are available under the waiver; (d) how the plan development process ensures that
the service plan addresses participant goals, needs (including health care needs), and preferences;
(e) how waiver and other services are coordinated; (f) how the plan development process provides
for the assignment of responsibilities to implement and monitor the plan; and, (g) how and when
the plan is updated, including when the participant's needs change. State laws, regulations, and
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policies cited that affect the service plan development process are available to CMS upon request
through the Medicaid agency or the operating agency (if applicable):

a) Developmental Services (DS) uses a person-directed planning process. Assessment
information assists the team with identifying barriers to reaching the person's vision, desired
outcomes, and support needs. Goals related to reaching the vision are developed based on
the person’s desired life outcomes, as well as any needs for maintaining appropriate health
and welfare. This information is provided to the person centered team for plan development
at the Person Centered Plan meeting.

In conjunction with the participant and other members of the person centered team, the
service coordinator facilitates the development of the Person Centered Plan, Developmental
Services' plan of care process known as the PCP. At the planning meeting, the difference
between the participant's preferred future, or vision, and the current situation provides
direction for the identification of desired outcomes and goals. DS service coordinators use
the same format for documenting the PCP statewide. The PCP format assures that all
necessary information is discussed and documented by the team to meet the participant’s
assessed needs, as well as waiver compliance.

The PCP identifies the participant’s strengths and preferences, what is important to the
participant as well as the choice of where the participant wishes to reside.

Each participant's PCP is developed a minimum of every 12 months and updated whenever
requested by participant or when there is a significant change in the participant's needs,
condition, or functional status that may affect the level of waiver services.

b) The PCP is developed utilizing applicable assessments that may include a social assessment,
health assessment, risk assessment, and/or self-medication administration assessment tool.
The assessment process addresses the participant’s activities of daily living (ADLs) skills, or
self-care activities, such as bathing, dressing, grooming, transferring, toileting, and eating.
Instrumental activities of daily living (IADLs) are assessed and capture more complex life
skills, including meal preparation, light housework, laundry, and essential shopping. In
addition, this process includes gathering information regarding the participant’s disabilities,
educational information, current medical status and medical history, preventative health
care needs, risks to health and personal safety, social network, backup plans, equipment
needs, behavioral status, current support system, unmet service gaps, desired life outcomes
and personal goals. Information for the completion of assessments is provided by the
participant, support staff, health professionals, and may also include information from others
who know the person well. Thereafter, assessments are updated and obtained for the
purpose of updating the PCP annually or as the participant’s needs change.

¢) Participants are informed of the services available under the waiver program by the service
coordinator during an initial support plan meeting . Thereafter, at least annually, or as
requested by the participant, participants are informed by their service coordinator of the
services covered under the waiver program and Medicaid State Plan, as well as other
available community resources and supports. Individuals have a choice in waiver services
provided and who provides them.
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d) Support plans include timelines for the implementation of specific goals and objectives, as

well as the assignment of responsibility to specific team members, or others, for the
implementation of those goals and objectives. The PCP also includes current health status
and future health care needs. A temporary interim support plan may be developed in order
to initiate services prior to the finalization of a full support plan. The interim support plan
allows for a 30-day assessment period; after which a more detailed support plan is
developed. A finalized support plan must be in place within 60 days of the person centered
team meeting.

The support plan is inclusive of all the services and supports that are provided to meet the
assessed needs of the participant. The service coordinator is responsible for understanding
all services provided to the service recipient, gathering assessment information, developing
the PCP based on team recommendations, facilitating plans for any necessary referrals, and
monitoring all services, as part of support plan implementation.

If a service recipient is receiving other services or State Plan services, the Service
Coordinator will obtain a release of information and contact those programs to obtain a copy
of their service plan. These service plan(s) will be used by the support team in the
coordination and development of the PCP additionally service authorizations are used to
ensure services are not duplicated. Scans of the service plan(s) are uploaded as notes into
the electronic record, so they are available to anyone performing a service review.

The PCP identifies the level of assistance required, type, amount, scope, frequency, and
duration of services, as well as must agree to provide the services as described in the plan by
signing the final support plan within 60 days of the PCP meeting. The service coordinator
reviews the documents with the participant. The participant or their legal representative
then consents to the plan by signing the final support plan within 60 days of the PCP
meeting. The service coordinator is responsible for authorizing all waiver services.
Authorizations are updated as needs change.

The service coordinator is responsible for monitoring and ensuring that the support plan is
implemented as intended. This is accomplished through the provision of quality assurance
activities, including monthly contact, quarterly face-to- face visits with the participant, home
visits, work visits, and follow-up with providers to ensure that PCP implementation is
meeting the participant's needs, that the participant is satisfied with services, and the
service plan is resulting in progress toward his or her goals. The support plan can be adjusted
at any time to recognize changes the service recipient wants based on the wishes of the
service recipient. During these conversations with the service recipient the service
coordinator will review those aspects of the service plan that contribute to a meaningful life
for the individual.

The required monthly contact with the participant, a participant's designated and/or legal
representative, or the participant's residential support services or Jobs and Day Training
provider, is conducted by the service coordinator to discuss and assess the authorized
services, as well as to evaluate the participant's level of satisfaction. Contacts may be made
by tele